L Patricia A To pdlr10 tongass petersburg@FSNOTES
- Grantham/R10/USDAFS o Karlene K Hale/R 10/USDAF S@F SNOTES, Olieks E
_ 04/12/2006 11:05 AM Rappe-Daniels/R10/USDAFS@FSNOTES

bee
Subject Glen’s Detail

Good morning. As of yesterday, Glen ith began a detail to the SC working on wildlife issues related to the
Forest Plan amendment. He is working on a migratory bird assessment which will help bring the Tongass
in line with work that's been happening on the Chugach. This detail is expected to last about 90 days.
Chris Savage will continue to be Glen's supervisor, at least in the short term.

As you know, Glen is involved in a iawsuit against the Forest Service and, specifically, against some work
done here at PRD. The nature of attorney-client priviliged work and other deliberative discussions here at
the District involving the lawsuit made it inappropriate for Glen to continue to work in our building. This
detail protects the interests of both Glen and the government, as we share printers, computer files, have
limited private meeting space, etc.

If you have specific project email lists that include Gien, it would be good for you to revise them. If you
need to get a hold of Glen for some reason, his new number in the SO is 5805.

| am hoping to get a detailer in to fill behing Glen.

Piease come and see me if you have questions. | wlll do my best to answer thern. {'m not sure how many
folks are aware of it, but much of what we've gone through in the past few months has been new ground
for the agency. Above all, I'd like o thank everyone who has continued to do your normal most excellent
leve! of work through a situation that has been quite chailenging at times. | admire you.

Patricia A, Grantham
District Ranger
Petersburg Ranger District
Tongass National Forest
P.O. Box 1328
Petersburg, AK 99833
voice (907) 772-5900

fax (907) 772-5895
pagrantham@fs.fed.us
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YTV Tim A Obst/NONFS/USDAFS To Kadene K Hale/R10/USDAFS@FSNOTES
! ', 05/08/2006 04:10 PM oc Fomest Cole/R10/USDAFS@FSNOTES, Olieks E
N Rappe-Daniels/R10/USDAFS@FSNOTES
mw_fsmm tce

Subject Elhics issue Research

Confidential and Attorney-Client Privileged

Karlene -

My research on the ethical issues involved has found two other cases in which & Forest Service employee
filed an Administrative Procedure Act lawsuit against the Forest Service. Of all the OGC and £ S folks |
have talked to, none can remember &ny others. You might not be surprised to learn that poth were on the
Tongass NF. The Forest Service has nol asserted defenses against claims made by federal employees in
other APA or environmental law liligation based upon their status as federal employees. A third case of
interest was a lawsuit brought by an EPA attorney. Only in one of these cases was personnel action taken
against the employee, and that was later withdrawn.

Mary Dalton and FSEEE v. U.8. Foresl Service, No. 370774 {(D.D.C.) involved a Foresl Service
biotogist challenging the 36 CFR 215 appeal regulations prohibition against Forest Service employees
filing administrative appeals. Although the conflict of interest issues received considerable attention
in internal discussions, the government's motion for summary judgment did no! argue any standing
issues or jurisdictional issues based upon \he status of the plaintiff as an employee or her involvement
on the project interdisciplinary team. The liligation was setlled before a decision on the merits was
issued. The settlement resulted in a change to the 36 CFR 215 appeal regulations such that Forest
Service employees were no longer prohibited from filing appesls (see 63 Fed. Reg. 4187). Personnel
action was taken against the employee, but the action was later withdrawn and damages paid to the
employee under a selllement.

William Shoaf v. Powell, No. A96-137-cv (D. Alaska) involved a NEPA, TTRA and APA challenge a
timber sale on the Tongass NF. The lead piaintiff was no longer a Forest Service employee, but prior
to his retirement he had been the interdisciphnary team leader for the entire project until publication of
the ROD. The government did not argue any slanding issues or junsdictional issues based upon the
status of the pilaintiff having worked extensively on the project when he was as an employee. The
court denied plaintiff's request for preliminary relief and the aclion was dismissed by stipuiation
because timber szle would have been subsiantially completed.

Dubois v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture, 102 F.3d 1273 {151 Cir., 1996} invoived a NEPA and CWA
challenge to a Forest Service permit for the expansion of a ski area in New Hampshire. The plaintiff
was an LPA attorpey in Washington D.C. who was appearing pro se. The government challenged the
plaintiffs’ standing to bring the case on injury in fact grounds, but ng defense was asserted orn the
basis that the challenge was brought by a federal employee.

Protection for Whistieblowers in Environmental Laws

The Merit Systems Protection Board has found that an employee's disclosure that proposed timber sale
would violate NEPA and Federal Land Policy and Management Act (FLPMA)} was protected by the
Whistleblowers Protection Act. Bump v. Department of Interior, 689 M.S.P.R. 354 {M.S.P B. Jan 23, 1996)
affirmed at 217 F.3d 854 (Fed.Cir. Gct 07, 1999) (Table). Atlached is a copy of the MSPB case.
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At least six federal environmental laws specifically prohibit retaliation against employees whe file claims,
lesufy or provide information against their employer under the Act:

Toxic Substances Control Act, 15 U.5.C. § 2622;

CERCLA, 42 U.8.C. §9610;

Walter Pollution Control Act, 33 U.5.C. § 1367,

Solid Waste Disposal Act, 42 U.S.C. § 6971,

Clean Air Act, 42 ).S.C. § 7622;

Safe Drinking Water Act, 42 U.5.C. § 300) 9

The statutes invoked in FSEEE v. USFS, however, do not contain a specific whistleblower provision.

New Ethics Issue

The tilings on Friday by FSEEE raise new ethics issues, however. It appears to me thal the motion and
geclaration by ihe employee may in themselves vioiale ethics and Touhy regutations. In particular, the
declaration does not siate 1hat it is being given in a personal capacity, and it appears to draw upon the
empioyces status as a government employee 1o build credibilly of the testimony. The questions that need
to be explored are:

1. Is there a resonable likelihood that the motion and declaration may violate the Touhy regulations as
the employee providing testimony against the United Slates without spproval by the agency? How
can that testimony be differentiated from testimony by an employee in EEQ litigation against the
agency?

M

Is there.a reasonable likelihood that the motion and declaralion may violale the ethics regulations by
providing expert testimony on behalf of a litigant? {See especially the brief at page 22.)

3. What process should be followed by the agency to determine whether a violation occured so that any
action is defensible against possible claims of reraliation against alleged whistleblowing by the
employee?

4. How can any personnel action taken on the ethics and Touhy matters be taken without undermining
the htigation strategy in the environmenta htigation, which seeks 10 inform the court that very little is
not moot in the litigation?

In order 1o be at our most defensible position, | am thinking that we ought 10 formally refer the malter to the
Forest Service ethics officer for advice on whether or not there is a violation in this matler. Altached are
the brief and declaration by Gien ith.

el
s M

TR0 Enel pdt Ik Declataton pdf

TII'T'I Obst

Assistant Regional Atlorney

USDA Office of the General Counsel
Juneau Qffice; Pacific Region
907-586-8826
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USFS Allows Employee Appeals

Greenwire

December 4, 1997

In response to a whistleblower tawsuit, the U.S. Forest Service
plans to drop a regulation that forbids employees from
challenging agency actions through the citizen appeal! process.
USFS biologist Mary Dalton sued in April after she was suspended
and then transferred when she filed an administrative appeal in
1996 chatlenging a timber sale on Alaska's Tongass National
Forest. She claimed that the required environmental impact
statement omitted most of her research about potential damages
from logging to wildlife habitat.

U.S. District Judge James Robertson last week postponed any
ruling in the case, giving the USFS 60 days "to make good on its
pledge to formally rescind” the 1989 regulation that bars agency
workers from using the appeals process.

But the agency is going ahead with plans to auction off the
timber sale that Dalton found questionable, arguing that the
period in which to have an administrative appeal heard ended in
1996.

Andy Stahl of the Association for Forest Service Employees for
Environmental Ethics, which is representing Dalton: "It's really a
remarkable sleight of hand. First they shot the messenger and
now they are blaming her for their own refusal to revive her
appeal.”

Dalton has asked Phil Janik, the USFS regiona! boss, to postpone
the sale so that her appeal can be considered. And she is fighting
her transfer out of Alaska in a separate action through the
federal employee system (AP/Ashiand Dailv Tidings, Nov. 28),
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Lori Delgado /WO/USDAFS Tp Kariene K Haie/R10/JUSDAFS@FSNOTES
06/27/2006 05,56 AM cc Melvin ¥ Shibuya/HCM/USDAFS@FSNOTES
bee

Subject Re: Gien lth - OIG assistance .reques(ed[fl

Hi Karlene,

We had a meeting on this issue. It's my understanding that Meivin Shibuya will make arrangements for a
F5 credentialed investigator to assist. You can contact Melvin at 703-605-0826.

Lori Delgado

Forest Service Ethics Advisor
FPhone: 703-605-0858

FAX: 703-605-5107

E-Mzil: LeoriDelgado@fs.fed.us
Karlene K Hale/R10/USDAFS

Karlena K Hale /R10/USDAFS
To Lori Delgado/WQ/USDAFS@FSNOTES

06/23/2006 09:04 PM cc
Subject Gten Ith - OHJ assistance requested

Hi Lori - | am needing assistance in reaching an appropriale contact in the OIG. Specifically, i made 5
leiephone contacts to the OIG Hotline on June 15 and June 16, 2006. An electronic voice told me
everyone was busy helping others. One of the electronic options was to filc a detailed message to the
OIG on-line hotline. ! did this on Friday, June 16, 2006, and have not received a response to date.

The situation is regarding an employee of the Tongass Nationa! Forest, Gien Ith. He is a wiidlife Biologist,
(G5-486-9, on the Petershurg Ranger District in Petersburg Alaska. | reponed 1o OIG what | believe may
be a violation of {aw and regulations. Mr. Ith has filed a law suit in conjunction with the FSEEE {Forest
Service Employees for Environmental Ethics). He has used this website to solicit funds, requesting funds
amounting to $50,000. to litigate this lawsuit.

After discussion with Tim Obst, Office of Special Council in R 10, and the Tengass NF Forest Supervisor, |
tried to approach OIG with questions regarding First Amendment rights, versus the fairly obvious ethics
violations of soliciting funds for nonfederal organizations.

| would like 1o proceed with disciplinary actions, but do not want to continue without the input and
assurance of OIG regarding these matters. | have attached the fund-raising article for your reference.

If you have a FS contact with the OIG that is responsive and can provide assistance | would appreciate
your sharing this information. Thank you. Karene

FSEEE Appeals
Help Save the Tongass

HELP SAVE THE TONGASS
Helio, my name is Glen Ith and [ am seeking your help. I've worked for the Forest Service far 25

ITHOGDD47
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Forrest Cole/R10/USDAFS To MaryAnne Young/R10/USDAFS@FSNOTES
06/27/2006 02:50 PM Karlene K Hale/R10/USDAFS@FSNOTES, Qlieke E
cc Rappe-Daniels/R10/USDAFS@FSNOTES, Forrest
Cole/R10/USDAF S@FSNOTES

bce
Subiect Re: Fw: “hEl

You were on my list of calls to make today regarding this. My read is that he has created a conflict of
intarest in filing 2 lawsuit against the FS related to work he has been hired to do. He has exacerbated this
situation while openly promoting fund raising activities on the AFSEEE website to continue his litigation on
projects on the Forest he is assigned as well as those he is not. The job he has been temporarily been
assigned, while the FS prepares the litigation information associated with his complaint, is about over.
Qur current funding situation does not aliow the Tongass to assign new jobs in lieu of what he is suppose
to be doing. Placing him back on the District is not an option while the case is pending. Placing himin g
job that we have no funding to cover is not an option.

Karlene was unsuccessful in getting anyone to talk to her about the case. It appears you are having
similar difficulties. If we do not have a read on whether or not my interpretation of the situation is correct
by the time the project he is currentty assigned is over, | intend to place him on leave (admin or otherwise)
to preserve the Forest's ability to continue working. ! realize this is not the best supported strategy but
lacking timely input on this situation leaves me in a posilion to make the best decisions on the information

we can generate from here.

if you get the opporiunity to talk to an investigator, please let them know we have a timeline issue and !
would appreciate a review of this situation as soon as possible.

Faorrest Cole

Forest Supervisor

R10 - Tongass Nationa! Forest

Ph: 907-228-6281 Fax: 907/-228-6292
Email: fcole@fs.fed.us

ITHO00051
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T MaryAnne To Forrest Cole/R10/USDAFS@F SNOTES
sy YOUnG/RIOIUSDAFS Karlene K Hale/R10/JUSDAFS@FSNOTES, Olleke E
g N e 06128/2006 09:24 AM cc Rappe-Daniels/R10/USDAFS@FSNOTES, Melvin Y
R R Shibuya/HCM/USDAFS@F SNOTES
S bee

Subject Re:Fw th{}

Forrest,

 just got off the phone with Melvin Shibuya at the WO, A Personal Miscenduct Invesligator has been
assigned tc the issue and will be traveling up tc Ketchikan very scon.

Some {ogistics need to be worked out later today. Her name is Carol Kittson - she is an ER Specialist
employed by the Forest Service in Region 1 who wili be representing the WO in her capacity as
Investigator. Meivin will be sending her a note loday about the investigation and relaled trip, copying you

and me.

Regarding the pending administrative leave decision, Melvin stated that the WO does not preferit as a
step to take in such a situation, but the circumstances and timing make it 2 necessary step; they are
suppertive of it being the only option availabie right now to protect the interests and integrity of the Fgrest
Service position at this time. When time and money for Mr. Ith's current detail runs out, administrative
leave is the next logical step in protecting the Forest Service,

Let me know if there is anything else | can do to help at this lime .

Mary Anne

MARY ANNE YOUNG

Acting Deputy Regional Forester, Operaticns
Alaska Region - USDA, Forest Service

E-mail: maryanneyoung@fs.fed.us

Phono: 907.586.7945

Fax: 907.586.7840

"A problem well stated is a problem half solved.”
-Albert Einstein

Forrest Cole/R10/USDAFS

Forrest Cole /R10/USDAFS

06/27/2006 02:50 PM To MaryAnne Young/R10MUSDAF S@FSNOTES

Karlene K Hale/R10/USDAFS@FSNQOTES, Qlleke E
cc Rappe-Daniels/R1{USDAFS@FSNOTES, Forrest
Coie/R10/USDAFS@FSNOTES
Subject Re: Fw thiy

ITHOOOOS2



FTETIIET TS Melvin Y SD To Carol Kittson/R1/USDAFS@FSNOTES
1“/"‘ - Sh HCM/USDAFS
O i ibuya MaryAnne Young/R1O/USDAFS@FSNOTES, Forrest
#, :J 4 06/28/2006 12:23 PM Cole/R10/USDAFS@FSNOTES, Sherry

« Hooper/WO/USDAFS@FSNOTES, Lori
Delgado/WO/USDAFS@FSNOTES

bec
Subject Misconduct Investigation — Glenn Ith

rors a.um RES L A

Carol:

| understand you've consented to conduct an administrative investigation on the matter of Glenn Ith who
has apparently enjoined the Forest Service Employees for Environmental Ethics in a lawsuit against the
agency for violation of NEFA and related environmental regulations.

| put MaryAnne Young, Acting DRF and Forrest Cole, Forest Supervisor, Tongass NF in this email so they
can cofrect any errors in my cursory understanding of the case and what you're charged with
investigating. They will add or correct stuff in this email.

OGC is defending the agency against the lawsuit filed by FSEEE in which the employee is party. That
"tracks” separately from your investigation, What we're looking for is whether the empiayee breached any
ethical rules under 5 USC 2635 et seq.

That is, did he use "inside information” that he acquired during the course of his duties in violation of
ethics?

Can he, as an employee of the agency be a party in a lawsuit against the agency ?

Did he engage in proscribed activity when he solicits funds from perhaps prohibited sources to fund the
lawsuit against the agency?

Did his misuse hig position in any way in this matter? Did he abuse his position by soliciting funds as a
FS employee? Did he engage in any proscribed activity on "company” time when such outside activities
should not have been?

I'll ileave it to the others to correct misapplications or add to this list,
Please call MaryAnne and Forrest to coordinate your travel.

Normally, F'd tell you to contact me for more information, but the well is dry.
Melvin Y. Shibuya

Employee Relations

Phone # (703) 6§05-0826

Cell # (505) 331-2848
Email: mshibuya@is.fed.us
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ywrrre e Tim A Obst/NONFS/USDAFS Keith Simila/R10/USDAF S@FSNOTES, Denny
v , Bschor/R10/USDAFS@F SNOTES, Forrest
.i@r 0711212006 08:59 AM Cole/R1D/USDAFS@FSNOTES, Patricia A
AN T Grantham/R10/USDAFS@FSNOTES, Christopher S
A Ak © Savage/R10/USDAFS@FSNOTES, Carol

Kittson/R USDAFS@F SNOTES, bruce.landon@usdoj.gov,
Stacie Mason/R10/USDAFS@F SNOTES, Karlene K
Hate/R10/USDAFS@FSNOTES

cc
beo
Subject Ethics Invesligalion

Since we are threatened with a lawsui! and TRQ in the ethics investigation, the advice from QGC is that
we close the loop with CIG before the interview with the employee tomorrow. If anyone knows whether
OIG has been contacted and whether they have declined to investigate, please let me know right away.
Otherwise | will try to get with Karlene and OIG and sort that out today, if possible.

Tim Obst
Assistant Regional Attorney

USDA Office of the General Counsel
Juneau Office, Pacific Region
907-586-8826

ITHO00035



Forrest Cole/R10/USDAFS
07/12/2006 09:15 AM

To

cc

bce
Subject

4-55

Tim A Obst/NONFS/USDAFS@FSNOTES

bruce.landon@usdoj.gov, Carol .
Kittson/R1/USDAFS@FSNOTES, Christopher S
Savage/R10/USCAFS@FSNOTES, Denny
Bschor/R10/USDAFS@FSNOTES, Karlene K
Haie/R10/USDAFS@FSNCTES. Keith
Simila/R10/USDAF S@FSNQTES, Patricia A
Grantham/R10/USDAFS@FSNOTES

Re: Ethics InvestigationE.

We made numerous attempts to make contact with OIG thru voice mail, email, and even the hotline
without any response. That aside, the investigation currently taking ptace is for the benefit of the
government as well as the emptoyee. If nothing is found that bars me from putting him back into his
original job | intend to do this expeditiously. At the moment there is an obvious cloud hanging over this
move due to questions relating to conflict of interest, employee consuilation with litigant during work
hours, information paid for by the government without being accessible by the public and deciding official,
and ethic violations. Mr. ith has been assigned work unrelated to the current case under litigation, This
work will soon cutminate prior to the disposition of the litigation. | need to know whether or not | can put
him back into his job without impairing the Forest Service ability to perform work. There is no funding to

continue in his current assignment.

Forrest Cole

Forest Supervisor

R10 - Tongass National Forest

Ph: 907-228-6281 Fax: 907-228-6292
‘Email; fcole@fs.fed.us
Tim A ObstUYNONFS/HISDAFS

TrYYeovyerT  Tim A Obst/NONFS/USDAFS

..@; 07/12/2006 08:59 AM
» ok
v

bk kb A SRS LAL T
¢}

CcC
Subject

Keith Simifa/R10/USDAFS@FSNCTES, Denny
Bschor/R10/USDAFS@FSNOTES, Forrest
Cole/R10/USDAFS@F3INOTES. Paticia A
Grantham/R10/USDAFS@FSNQOTES, Christopher S
Savage/R10/USDAFS@FSNOTES, Carol
Kittsorn/R1/USDAFS@FSNQOTES, bruce.iandon@usdoj.gov,
S1acie Mason/RT/USDAFS@FSNOTES, Karlene K

Hale/R10/USDAFS@FSNOTES

Ethics investigation

Since we are threatened with a lawsuit and TRO in the ethics investigation, the advice from OGC is that
we close the loop with OIG before the interview with the employee tamorrow. If anyone knows whather
OIG has been contacted and whether they have declined 1o investigate, please let me know right away.
Otherwise 1 will try to get with Karlene and OIG and sort that out today, if possible.

Tim Cbst

Assistant Regional Attorney

USDA Office of the General Counsel
Juneau Office, Pacific Region
907-586-8826
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TR YT Tim A ObstiNONFS!USDAFS Denny Bschor/R10/USDAFS@FSNOTES, MaryAnne
B . Young/R10/USDAFS@FSNOTES, Keith
..@., 07/12/2006 11:28 AM Simila/R10/USDAF S@FSNOTES, Katlene K
s 4 Haie/R1VUSDAFS@FSNOTES, bruce landon@usdoj.gov,

Ar kg d DAL LA Forresi Cole/R10/USDAFS@F SNOTES, Olieke E

Rappe-Daniels/R 10/USCAFS@F SNOTES, Carol
To Kittson/R1/USDAFS@FSNOTES, Jacqueline

Myers/WO/USDAF S@FSNOTES, Jack.Cipsman@usda.gov,
jeff.moulton@usda.gov, Cherie
Shelley/R10/USDAFS@FSNOTES, Paul
Brewsler/R10/USDAFS@FSNQTES, Christopher S
Sevage/R1WUSDAFS@FSNOTES, Patricia A

Grantham/R10/USDAFS@FSNOTES
cc

bee
Subject Conf Call Today at 12:30 AKT, 1:30 PT, 4:30 ET

| wouid scheduled a conference cail tor today at 12:30 AKT, 1:30 PT, 4:30 ET to discuss the ethics issues
related to FSEEE v. USFS. Please call into 907-586-7820 al that time.

The latest developments are that the Chief has assigned Jacaue Myers to be a point person on the
employee-litigant issues, and FSEEE won't be filing an amended complaint as they need to seek ieave
from the court before they do so. Their proposed amended complaint includes at least the followirig new
claims:

44, In June 2006, as an FSEEE member, Glen lih signed a fundraising letler that

FSEEE sent to its 12,000 members 1o explain the facts and background of the ongoing road
reconstruction case against the Forest Service. in that letier, Mr. Ith asked FSEEE's members 1o
hetp contribute to FSEEE's expenses in the ongoing case. All of the work concerning the June
2006 Jetter was on Mr. iih's own time, and net as a Forest Service empioyee. All of the time Mr.

Ith has spent on the litigation against the Forest Service has been on his own personal time. At
PAGE 11, PLAINTIFFS THIRD AMCNDED COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY AND iNJUNCTIVE
RELIEF

no time did Mr. [th use official Forest Service time or equipment, or Forest Service information

not ctherwise availabie to the public.

45 Cn July 10, 2006, Glen [th was informed by his supervisor, Chris Savage, that an
investigation is being conducted by the Forest Service concerning Mr. Ith’s participation in the
FSEEE fundraising efiort. Mr. Ith was informed that he would be subjected to questioning on
this matter at 1:00 pm on Thursday, July 13, 2006, in Petersburg, Aiaska, by a special
investigator who works for the Farest Service,

CLAIM V: The Forest Service Has Violated the First Amendment and 42 U.S.C. § 1983
Through Intimidation and Attempts to Suppress and Limit Mr. Ith's Free
Speech and Active Involvernent in this Case

64 Plaintiffs hereby incorporate by reference all preceding paragraphs.
65 The First Amendment to the United States Constitution provides that "Congress

shall make no law...abridging the freedom of speech, . . . Or the right of the people peaceabiy to
assemble, and to petition the Government for a redress of grievances.”

ITHOO0037



66. 42 U.S.C. § 1983 provides; “Every person who, under color of any

statute...subjects, or cause to be subjected, any citizen of the United States...to the deprivation of
any rights, privileges, or immunities secured by the Constitution and laws, shall be liabie to the
party tnjured in an action at law, suit in equity or other proper proceeding for redress.”

67. The United States Supreme Court has recognized that public employees cannot be
compelled to relinquish their First Amendment rights to comment on matters of public concern
as a condition ot pubiic empioyment. See Pickering v. Board of Education of Township High
School District 205, 391 1.5 563 (1968}

68. Glen lfth's involvement in this case as a public citizen is “speech” protected by the
First Amendment. Mr. Ith's June, 2006, letter to FSEEE's members is also *speech” protected
by the First Amendment.

69. The above allegations establish that the Forest Service has, under ¢olor of federal

law, had a chilling effect and otherwise deprived Glen Ith of his First Amendment rights of free
speech threugh the agency's actions towards him as the result of his association with FSEEE, his
participation in a public interest lawsuit ogainst the Forest Service, and his participation in
fundraising efforts regarding this lawsuil. The Forest Service has thereby viclated the First
Amendment and 42 U.S.C. § 1983,

* R

RELIEF REQUESTED
WHEREFORE, the Plaintiffs respectiully request that this Court:

LI B

H. Enjoin the Forest Service from continuing its investigation into the involvement
of Mr. Gien Ith in a public interest lawsuit against the Forest Service, including Mr. §th's
involvement in FSEEE's fundraising efforts regarding the lawsuit;

ITHG00038



United States Forest Tongass Petersburg P.O. Box 1328

QSDA Department of Service National Ranger Petersburg, Alaska 99833
o Apriculture Forest District (907) 772-3871
‘& _(907) 772-5995 (fax)

| File Code: 6170 Date: July 13, 2006

5, Route To:

Subject: Letter of Instruction

Te: Glen G. Ith

This memorandum is to inform you of your responsibilities as an employee of the USDA Forest
Service to cooperate with an administrative misconduct investigation.

You were informed on Monday, July 10, 2006, of a scheduled appointment for you to be
interviewed with Carol Kittson, Misconduct Investigator, on Thursday, July 13, 2006.

USDA Employee Responsibilities and Conduct, Personnel Bulletin: 735-208c, states that
employees are obligated to give information they possess to authorized representatives of the
Department or Mission Area or Agency when called upon, if the inquiry relates to official
matters and the information 1s obtained in the course of employment or as a result of
relationships incident to such employment. This shall include the furnishing of a signed,
sworn/affirmed statement. Failure to respond to requests for information or to appear as a
witness in an official proceeding may result in consideration of disciplinary action.

As a bargaining umt employee, you have the right to request uon representation during the
course of this inquiry, if you reasonably believe it may lead to disciplinary action. This is called
the Weingarten Right.

Should you have any questions regarding these responsibilities you are to direct them to Karlene
Hale, Employee Relations Specialist, at (907) 228-6249.

AN
HRIS S. SAVQE W‘
eputy District Rang

Cc:NFFE

Caring for the Land and Serving Peaple Printed on Recyded Paper
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Kalkines Warning

For a compelled interview with existing or potential administrative consequences, you are
informed of the following:

1} You are going to be asked a number of specific questions regarding the
performance of your official duties.

2) You have a duty to reply to these questions, and agency discipiinary action
resulting in your discharge may be initiated as a result of your answers. The
information you provide and evidence discovered may be used in a
disciplinary procceding,. '

3) However, neither your answers nor any information or evidence which is
gained by reason of such statements can be used against you in any criminal
proceeding. If you knowingly and willfully provide false information, you
may be criminally prosecuted for that action.

4) You are subject to dismissal if you refuse to answer or fail to respond
truthfully to any questions.

Do you understand the information listed above?

(lan T 1@0@

Printed Name of Employee Date
%AE%T 2/ 106

lao) 4 Kivkon )12(00
Printed Name of Intervncwer Date

Yot 4’< WL)

Sigitature of Interviewer
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United States Forest Alaska Region Y, Box 1328

USDA Department of Service Tongass National Forest Petersburg, AK 99833.1328
‘ Agriculture Petersburg Ranger District Phone: {907) 772-3871
Fax: (907) 772-5995 1-3
File Code: 6100 Date: November 7, 2006 2
Route To:

Subject: FSEEE Clarifications
To:  Forest Supervisor
FOIlA Exempt — Confidential Personnel Information Included

In mid-August, the fall 2006 issue of Forest Magazine arrived, unsolicited, at the District office.
This magazine is a quarterly publication of Forest Service Employees for Ervironmental Ethics
(FSEEE). The fall issue included (page 29) the Inner Voice newsletter section, entitled “Tongass
Whistleblower Disciplined.” After reviewing this newsletter, I have significant concemns about
the inaccurate information that was included in it, and feel that you should be appraised of the
facts of the case should the agency be asked to respond at some point.

The first significant inaccurate statement is “(wjhen Ith firsi learned of the illegal road-building,
he told his bosses that unless they put a stop to it, he would seek help from FSEEE. His
supervisor told him 10 stay away from FSEEE or there would be trouble.”

Mr. ith never contacted myself (as District Ranger) or his supervisor (the Deputy District
Ranger) about his concerns associated with the road maintenance activities on FSR 6232
and 6231. Executive Director of FSEEE, Andy Stahl, contacted me in August 2005 with
questions regarding the Overlook road work and stated that a “concerned c1hzen” had
brought this to his (Mr. Stahl’s) attention.

Mr. Ith’s immediate supervisor, Deputy District Ranger Chris Savage, never counseled
Mr. Ith that he should avoid associating with FSEEE. In December 2005, [ sent an email
to Mr. Ith (attached) at his request, offering advice on keeping his agency affiliation
separate from his personal views. This email affirmed Mr. Ith’s free speech rights. Mr.
Ith has voiced his concerns with the local radio station and in public meetings. His free
speech rights have never been compromised or diminished in any of these activities.

The next inaccurate portion stated “(a)fter Ith revealed photographs of the illegal road
construction, his supervisor wamed him that the Forest Service was investigating misconduct
charges against him. That turned out to be a bluff.”

The appeal of this project was filed January 27, 2006. The subsequent lawsuit was filed
March 30, 2006. (Note to Chris: Where did the photos first surface? Weren't they in the
lawsuit first? Or the appeal? Need to note that here.) Deputy Ranger Savage never
indicated that a misconduct investigation was pending following those events, because
there was not one pending. What may be being misrepresented here is another issue, a
discussion that followed Mr. Ith’s annual performance rating which he received on
February 4, 2006. Mr. Ith received a satisfactory performance rating. At this time,
Deputy Ranger Savage did indicate that there were several conduct-related (not
misconduct) issues that were being researched by Human Resources in regard to a project
Mr. Ith had worked out. These issues were related to the Port Houghton-Cape Fanshaw
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Landscape Assessment and what Deputy Ranger Savage felt was Mr. Ith’s refusal to
follow directions/failure to meet deadlines regarding his work on the Port Houghton
project. A disciplinary letter had been drafted relating to this issue, but ultimately, given
the notoriety of Mr. Ith’s appeal and court challenge, a joint decision was made by
Human Resources and the Office of General Counsel to not pursue disciplinary action on
that matter.

The next issue identified in the newsletter stated “(t)he real thing happened six months
later...after he signed a letter on FSEEE's behalf seeking dunations from our members io help
cover the lawsuit costs.” The “real thing” referred to here is a misconduct investigation.

It is rue that Mr. Tth’s and FSEEE’s fundraising letter raised significant questions about
the propriety of this activity by any federal employee. The letter was sent as a mass
electronic mailing across the USDA Forest Service email list in April of 2006. Mr. Ith’s
fundraising letter notes that “(t)ogether with FSEEE, I filed suit in federal district
court...” and stated that “FSEEE and I need your help” with regards to financial
resources. Mr. Ith’s letter does not make it clear that he is solely fundraising for FSEEE
and, in fact, Mr. Ith’s above noted statements clearly show that he is fundraising on
behalf of FSEEE and himseif. Mr. Ith was using the fundraising letter for his personal

financial gain, in that he would not have as great a personal financial burden as part of the
lawsuit should FSEEE members coninbute 1o the cause.

A number of issues regarding the appropriateness of some of Mr. Ith's participation and
internal knowledge of the two appeals he has filed also were considered when deciding to
investigate the issue. Specifically, this activity seemed to be in conflict with USDA and
agency Ethics and Conduct regulations and policy. The Forest had made overtures to the
Office of Special Investigations (the “Whistleblower Hotline”) trying to get answers to
specific concerns without success. With the advent of Mr. Ith’s fundraising letter,
enough notoriety and concern surfaced about this situation that the Forest once again
requested investigation assistance and an investigator was assigned.

The next inaccurate statement, relating to the discussion that Mr. Ith had with the misconduct
investigator, said “(t)he hours ~long questioning was wide-ranging and started off with the
warning that if he didn't answer, he would be fired immediately”.

Prior to Mr. Iih’s interview, Mr. Ith was given a memorandum, informing him of his
responsibilities as an employee of the USDA Forest Service to cooperate with the
investigation, because he originally indicated he would not participate. This is standard
practice when an investigator believes an employee may choose not to cooperate. The
memorandum referenced the USDA Employee Responsibilities and Conduct, Personnel
Bulletin, 735-208¢c. The memorandum also quotes “that failure to respond to requests
for information or 10 appear as a witness in an gfficial proceeding may result in
consideration of disciplinary action.” It was never mentioned or discussed that Mr. Ith
would be immediately fired if he did not participate. Mr. Ith being notified of these
requirements, in fact, made sure that he was fully informed about the consequences of the
choices he faced. Having the investigator hear directly from Mr. Ith was an important
part Of the process, and provided Mr. Ith was the chance to clearly cxplain how his
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activities did not violate ethics or conduct direction. Mr. Ith was accompanied at his
interview by a Union official and, via teleconference, by his attorney. Approximately ten
other employees were likewise required to cooperate with the investigation by
participating in an interview, under oath, with the investigator.

The newsletter contains other inaccuracies that, while mistruthful, are not as significant. In
general, the FSEEE article is very disappointing. If Mr. Ith provided the information contained
in the article, then it seems he provided false information in order to intentionally cast the agency
in a poor light. This may be another issue requiring review by the investigator.

Please feel free to contact either myself or Deputy Ranger Chris Savage at 772-5950 if you have
any further questions.

PATRICIA A. GRANTHAM
District Ranger
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH GLEN ITH

This document helps summarize the current issues and concerns associated with Mr. Glen
Ith. It is broken down into three separate sections: the unresolved issue about the
pending Letter of Reprimand, his involvement in the iitigation with the Overlook
Environmental Assessment; and his tnvolvement during the planning process of the Scott

Peak Environmental Impact Statement.

Letter of Reprimand

Pricr to Mr. Ith's two appeals and subsequent litigation on the Overlook EA, the
Petersburg Ranger Districl was in the process of issuing a Letter of Reprimand
(enclosure) for his failure lo follow instructions. The letter extensively documents Mr.
lth’s failure to produce acceptable and timely work products associated with the Port
Houghton Landscape Assessment. He failed to incorporate edits and Forest Service
protocels in the analysis developed for this project, despite repeated direction from his
supervisor. This period of concern spans from November 2004 to January 11, 2006.

Overlook Environmental Assessment

The Overlook EA was a contractor provided planning effort. Mr. Ith was not assigned
responsibility as part of the District review team for this project, however, he took it upon
himself to review the draft document and provide substantial comments to it on official
time. Neither his supervisor nor the IDT leader requested this review. The District
treated these comments (datecl October 26, 2004) as any other internal comments.
Responses to his comments were in wiiting (enclosed), primarily to explain how the
wildiife analysis was conducted.

Mr. Ith was dirccted to not spend any additional work time on this project, as he was
assigned to other high priority work and needed 1o focus on that. As a private citizen,
Mr. Ith provided comments during the public draft environmental assessment comment
period, which ended July 11, 2005. When comparing these comments to his October 26,
2004 1nternal comments, a substantial amount of duplication exist. There are also a
number of quantifying statements within the July 1 f, 2005 comments that would have
required some level of analysis to generale. Mr. Ith did not request any information
under FOIA relating to this project unti! December 20, 2005. It uppears that he used his
ability as an employee 10 access information neceded to develop his private citizen
comments. Mr. Ith appealed the project on January 30, 2006, and the project was
withdrawn by the Forest Supervisor for additional work. Mr. Ith subsequently filed a
lawsuit relaling to the Overlook project with the Association of Forest Service Employees
for Environmental Ethics (AFSEEE). That suit is pending.

Scott Peak EIS

The Scott Peak EIS was an internally developed project. M. Ith began as a wildlife
biclogist assigned to this effort and later became the IDT leader. Mr, Ith was ultimately
assigned to other priorily work on the project due (o his inability to compiete both the
wildlife resources report for this project and the overall project document. A more
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experienced wildlife bioclogist (Mr. Ith became a wildlife biologist in mid-2001) was
brought in to complete the resource report and the overall document was completed by an
alternale team leader.

Mr. Ith appealed the Scott Peak project decision on March 2, 2006, primarily on concerns
over how cffects to wildlife were measured. These concerns were identical 1o concerns
that Mr. Ith brought forward during his time working on the project. These concerns
were addressed numerous times and Mr. lth was given direction to correct the methods he
was using in order o make them supportable, which he tailed to do. Mr. Ith’s appeal was
subsequently substantiated a minor point of how cumulative impacts were measured.

The decision was remanded.

Current Situation
Mr. Ith has been temporarily assigned 1o work on migratory bird issues for the Forest

Plan amendment. His physical location has been moved away from the Ranger District
and to the Supervisor’s Office. This was necessitaled due to Mr. Ith's status as a litigant,
to avoid exposure to attorney-client privileged information. It was inappropriate to leave
Mr. lth is a position 10 have easy access to shared computer files, printers, etc., while
Jitigation strategy and responses are being developed in the District office.

Around Aprit 17th, a Forest Service wide email was sent out (o all employees through
AFSEEE with Glen's picture on the front page. The article below is what was
distributed:

HELP SAVE THE TONGASS

Hello, my name is Glen Ith and T am seeking your help. 've worked for the Forest
Service for 25 years, the last 5 as a manager of wildlife habitat in America’y
greatest rainforest—Alaska’s Tongass National Forest. As a Forest Service
employee, I have a great love for our incredible public land. The Tongass
National Forest has the most abundant fish and wildiife in the nation, and ['m
proud to be responsible for safeguarding these invaluable natural resources.

! also have great respect for our nation's environmentael tows, including the
National Environmentul Policy Act. NEPA is a simple, but profound law. It
requires the government (o tell the truth about the environmental harm of its
actions before it acts, [t's a basic process—first, analyze environmental effects;
second, disclose those effects o the public; third, take appropriate and well-
nformed action.

It is my love for the Tongass National Forest and respect for the law that has
compelled me (o blow the whistle on my own employer—the U.S. Forest

Service.
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In August of 2005, 1 learned that the Forest Service was working on « logging
road to access old-growth timber that had not yet been approved for sale. The
Forest Service was in the middle of studving the environmental impacts of logging
these trees, a process it named the “Overlook Project Area Environmental
Assessment.” But the public had not been told about the Forest Service's
activities, nor had the Forest Service finished the final crucial stage of the NEPA
process in which the public would be allowed to commeni on the Overlook timber

sale,

Yet there in the middle of the rainforest. I saw the evidence with my own eyes. A
privaie contractor hired by the Forest Service was blasting and expanding rock
quarry pits, and bulldozing a road through the young forest to get to old-growth
trees in the Overlook sule area, The sale had not vet been approved, but the
contractor hud already cut dozens of old-growth Sitka spruce trees to build new
bridges for the road. These ancient trees are truly irreplaceable and increasingly
scarce. The environmental damage is incalculable.

To make matters worse, the financial cost to taxpayers from this road s g matter
of public record—over $160,000 of your tax maney was spent on this logging
road.

So I did what | had never done before. With FSEEE’s help, | appeaied the
Overlook rimber sale when it was finally approved almost u year after the logging
road was built. And I won—at least a brief victory. The Forest Service withdrew
the timber sale to rewrite it and try to justify why the Forest Service built the road
hefore approving the timber sule.

But it turns owt the Overlook sale fiasco was not an isolared case. FSEEE and 1
discovered thar the Forest Service was doing the same thing ar Traitors Cove,
about 110 miles from where [ live in Petersburg, Alaska. The Forest Service had
proposed three timber sales called Rockfist, SW Neets and Francis Cove, all in
the Traitors Cove area. The Forest Service decided it should analyze the
cumulative impacts of all three projects together in one document (a good thing),
and named it the Trattors Cove environmental impact statement (“EIS"),

But a problem arose when the Forest Service realized thai it had unused money
designated to build logging ronds and the EIS was 1aking a long time to prepare,
{f the Forest Service didn’t spend the money, it would be lost, Sv last summer, the
Forest Service awarded three contracts worth almost $1 million 10 build logging
roads to access the Rockfish, SW Neets and Francis Cove timber suales.

The EIS was not complete and the timber sales had not been approved but the
Forest Service went ahead with its $§1 million logging reads anyway.

The Traitors Cove EIS has still not been released to the public for comment and
the Forest Service's decision abowt whether or not to go forward with the three
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I hesitate to put too many in this email and will trust you to share its
contents with those whom you think would have a need to know. Please
treat this matter as deliberative and confidential.

At 1515 EST, 1315 MST, and 1115 AST. we had a conference call with the
principals involved in this matter. ‘“The call was initiated by Deb
Beighley, AD for Appeals and Litigation. Aalsc in "attendance” were
Forrest Cole, Tom Parker, Richard Stem, Tim Obst, Gary Gilbert/Katie
Atkinson, Cherie Shelley, Karlene Hale, and Paul Brewster and Carol

Kittson.
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The purpose of the meeting was to explore the agency's response to Mr.
Ith's second appeal of the Scott Peak Project, :

When the matter of R10's response to the appeal was settled, I asked that
we explore our options related to what administrative action, if any,
woluld we want to pursue on the matter of Mr. Ith. Many of the callers not
involved in the administrative action dropped out. The Regional Forester,
Deputy Regional Forester, the Acting HR Director, 0GC, and Gary/Katie

remained on the line.

There is growing consensus for proceeding with administrative action. we

recommend removal. I contend the employee has destroyed the confidence
and trust of his employer when he used information he acquired as a Forest
Service employee to further his environmental agenda in the Scott Peak

appeal .

Registance from the legal side ¢enters primarily on whether we can
legitimately carve an exceptiocn to the employee's appeal/whistleblowing
activities, Both Gary Gilbert and Tim Obst want the agency to append the
agency's investigation to get an additional statement from Tth as to where
he secured a copy of the draft biological report of 5/2/05. That will
address the concern of where he got the draft on which he used its

contents in his appeal.

We respectfully questicn the necessity for doing so. Regardless of
where/how Mr. Ith secured a copy of his draft biolegical repert, the fact
of the matter is he still used information he himself generated as a
wildlife biologist to form the basis his appeal to the Record of

Decision.

Tim is scoliciting input frem OGC in Washington. The decision to move
forward is line management's to make. According teo Karlene, Forrest Cole
wants to move forward with administrative action.

Please feel free to weigh in on this matter. I will continue to update
You as events progress.

Melvin Y. Shibuya

Empleoyee Relations

Phone # (505) 563-9500
Cell # (505) 331-2848
Email: mshibuya@fs.fed.us
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& Kanene K RaeRIGUSDAFS@FSNOTES
Subiect Fw: Draf-- th

As Deciding Official, Forrest Cole, Forest Sunervisor shouid not e in trus emai, | therefors purpose'y
exclude him.

U's ciear OGU s sgainst issuing this notice. We exercise cons.deran = care i~ :centtying thie cnarge and
R Tt

beileve the specification supports (ne charge. GGC uisagrees.

This is information jor your eyes oniy. Flease destroy afier reading. it's not proigcted oy pnviiege and s
subject to discovery.

Melvin Y. Shibuya

Chief, Labor/iEmployee Relations Branch

Phone # (505) 563-9500

Cell 8 {505) 321-2848

Email: mshibuya@fs.fed.us
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I appreciale the emall, Tami. Thank you for the input.

itis difficult to address your general criticism the craft s "woefully inadequate” becuuse o negiects to
inchde muen of the information containied in the investigative repor -

Your crilicism focuses principally on two cntfica’ fefiu-ez, 7 ne first relates specificaily cur faiing 1o “explain
the timelire regarding the release of the araft Wildife ang bigiogica Dive:sity Resources Raport.™ | fall to
see the criticality of this failure but ' wil nave the investigator specificay zdcress that matter. Even if we
rzannot explain the timeiine however, | don't know how that undermunes the charge the empoyes
improperly releasec deiberative (non-publici informaten to a non-Forest Service smocyee.

The second -efates 1o cur failing to identify c'early who released the cozument to whom. Does not the
propesai fotice identify the empioyee as the one whe re.gased the document 1 _arry Eowards of
Greenpeace? As ic what evidence the agency nas 10 support this churge, the proposat notice cites the

employees s pwn statement.

You contend the notice fzus tc address the iz Doegias Factors, Dou -E,':;s 58 substantive abligaticn
Lhe board places on the agency's decisicr. mieking. The dec:aing official’s faiure to cans-der e relevant
factors can constitute reve-sinie arror. However, | »ava A0t §eeN & 26216 case where an ageqcy s falure

to consider the relevan: Douglas Factors -- or any of the 12 faciors, jar inal matter -- in *=¢ », 50058/ stage
has beer found to be a procedura- fataiity to the agensy's adverse action.

Nevertheless, a carefu reading of the notice {see our Mexus seci.o™ ), shows we do in fact address
Douglas:
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Your faviure to safeguard internal (draft) materia’ entrusted in your care is serious. Warse, not
onty
did you fail 1o safeguard that information, you admit to providing your draft to Larry Ecwards of
Creenpeace who, in turn, used that information to fiie an appea! zgainst the agency. 1find your
act
to be hardly inadvertent.
Nexus section, oaragraph 1

How is the above not Douglas 1 (nature and sericusness of the offense and its relation to the employee's
paosition and responsibilities. including whetha- the offense was intentionai or technical or inadvertent or
was committed maliciously or for gain. )7

Adcitionally, our Nexus section addresses Douglas 5 (effect of offense with the empfoyee's ahility 1o
perform satisfactorily and supervisory confidence

..Coworkers no longer rusi you lo keep from pubiic release anything they sav or write regard.rg
biological, environmentlal}, or land-mansgement use. So serious was vour act of ndiscretion that
you were delaiied from your position... 10 restrict access o sensikive intormation and minimze the
damage of your failing 10 gratect insige’ iformation from unautnorized use,

And isn't, "l cannot think of any other allernative but tc propose your removal,” 2 consideratinn of Douglas
10 {potentia! for rehab.itaticn}? Impiicitin a proposed removai acton is the agency's belief the employee
cannot be rehabiitated.

Last, doesn't the agency address Douglas 12 when it informs the employee his misconduct destroys the
requisite trust the agency mus: have In s position at Dougtas 12 (adequzcy ana etfectiveness of
alternative sanctions)? Remaova'is the only appropriate penalty when an emnloyee commits and offense
this serious.

The deciding official will have the opportunity -~ and the obligation -- to consicer these and the other
factors of Dougtlas in his decision making. Therefcre, \ne Nexus section identifins ceary the
incompatibility of the empioyee's contirued empioyment with the efficiency of the service. | therefore
question your contention the arafi faiis 1o conside- Douglas and worse, hat it "does not adequately exp'ain
why the retease of the docament was so egregious as to warrant remavai as the only appropriate perany”
| think we make a compelling argument for removan.

You characterize my inguinng as o the status of your -ev.ew after you've had the draft fo- a montn as a
"tight deadiine." Your concern the case grows ingreasingly stale is one | anc many others share. Hence
My pressing you 16 hastan your review.

| appreciate the assessment. | wiil have Carol who investgated the matter, address ‘re matier of the
timeline regarding lhe release of the Repor.

Thank you again for your review/assessment,

Metvin Y. Shibuys

Chief, Labor/Empioyee Relations Branch

Fhone # (505) 563-9500

Cell # (505) 331-2848

Email: mshibuya@fs fed.us
"TROST, TAMI" <TAM, TROST@OGC.USDA.GOV>

"TROST, TAMI*
<TAMI.TROST@OGC .USDA TS “"Newin ¥ Shibuyas® <msnivuya@fs.fed us>

GOV= _ , ., -
A e o ce rorrest Coie” <fzole@is.fed.us>, "Olleke E Rance-anisis”
05/04/2007 G758 2\ <oracsevaneis@fs fed.us>, "_ELAND, ARLEAN"
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" Attached please find the proposed removal in the Ith matter. I have added a discussion of several
additional Douglas factors to demonstrate that these were considered. 1 still belhieve that the final
removal notice will need to be more detailed than the proposal and will require a greater
discussion of the impact the offenses have on the Forest Service. In addition, we will have to
address that despite the age of the offenses, the impact s still felt on the service, particularly if
the actions are ongoing or likely to recur. I appreciated your patience as I completed my review
and edits of this document. If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me.

1 wili be out of the office untii July 9“', but Ron Walkow wiil be able to assist you in my absence
and he can be reached at (202)720-6056. Thank you.

Tami

Tami Trost, Assistant General Counsel

Civil Rights Policy, Compliance & Counsel Division
Office of the General Counsel

U.S. Department of Agriculture

1400 Independence Avenue, SW Room 3312-5
Washingten, DU 20250

telephone. (202)690-3993

facsimile: (202)720-7524

e-mail: tami.trost{@usda.pov

The information contained in this message is attorney-client privileged, confidential, and attormey work product
information intended only for the use af the individuals named above 1f the reader of this message is not the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is
strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in eror, please immediately notify the sender by
telephone or ¢c-mail and permanently delete the message from all servers and backup instruments. Thank you.

Ith Proposed Removal. doc

ITHOOO02Y
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Subect Fuwr itk Broposet Removal

Olleke:
| took the liberty to make slight editorial changes to the attached (taking cut redundancies, etc).

| don't know why Tami ¢.0 not address 1S 10 you, as you are, after au, the Proposing Official. Sending LA
pre-decisional documents to Forrest (he's the Deciding Oficiall 15 “angerais heoanss apposing connsel "

can make mischief because of tne prohibition on ex parte communications between the proposing and

deciding official.

That's why you {and all addressees) should destroy this email atter reading because it's discoverahle
under the board's regulations. My communications to you and Forrest are NOT protected by priviiege. I'm
trying hard to limit foiks | send this email to.

Please review and if okay, cal! and {et me know when you're reacy {0 1ssue. | need to alert the Deputy
Chief prior to your issuing the nofice to the amployee .

{ ’.II i
‘/1. Run off hard copy of the document, . ’._"\\ )
‘/2‘ Sign and date (very important}, V)
3. Issue ‘o emplayee and have nim acknowiedge receipt (NOTE: he might decline to sign, ‘'n which casa

simply annotate his dechination with your writ'rg ir his
signature block: "Empioyee declings to acknowieage receipt.” Signerd, Olleke R-D.
4. Send copies to Forrest and me.

Your job is over. We'll take it from inere.

Again, please let me know BEFORE you issue. Vve'li need to alert key offizials hefore we proceed.

Melvin Y. Shibuya

Cnief, Labor/fEmployee Reiations Branch

Phone # (505} 563-9500

Cell # {505) 331-2848

Emai’ mshibuya@is.fed.us

-—--- Forwarded by Melvin Y Shibuya/HCMUSDAFS on 06/29,2067 0839 AM ——-

"TROST, TAMI"

<TAMI. TROST@OGC.USDA To "Forrest Coie” <fcole@fs fed us>, "Meivin Y Snhiouya”
GOV> <mshibuyal’s ‘e us>

06/28/2007 04 .30 SN ct “"Sherry Hooper” <shooper@fs.fed.us>. "Bancgas, Ronald

-FS" «Reornalc.Baregas@usda.gov>, "WALKOW, RON h.”
<HONWALKOW@OGC.USDA.GOV> "LELAND, ARLEAN"
<ARLEAN.LELANC@GGC U3DA. GOV
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United States Forest Tongass National 648 Mission Street Ll
Department of Service Forest Federa] Building
Agriculiure Ketchikan, AK 99901
File Code: 6]70 Date: July 20, 2007
Route To:

Subject: Proposed Termination of Employment
To: Glen Ith, GS-486-9 Wildlife Bioiogist

By this letter I am proposing to Forest Supervisor Forrest Cole that your employment with the Forest Service be
terminated for the following reasons.

Charge - Improper Conduct

Specification 1: As Wildiife Biologist on the Scott Peak Project, you drafted a “Wildlife and Biological
Diversity Resource Report” dated May 2, 2005. This draft report made recommendations as to the effect of
proposed land use alternatives, and was intended for use as an internal deliberative document. You admit
giving a copy of the draft report to Larry Edwards, an official of Greenpeace and an appellant challenging the
agency’s actions in the Scott Peak Project. By this unauthorized action you failed 10 protect government
property and allowed its use for other than official purposes in a policy disagreement over which reasonable
minds might differ. Standing alone, this specification would warrant termination of your employment.

Specification 2: Recently, you admitted that you reviewed, edited, and approved an article published in the
Forest Service Employees for Environmental Ethics magazine. In that article you identified yourself by name
as a Forest Service employee working on the Tongass National Forest as a manager of wiidlife habitat, and you
requested monetary contributions to help fund your anticipated litigation against the Forest Service,

Your actions violate ethical restrictions because you used your official position to further fundraising ¢fforts for
a personal cause.

Penalty Selection Factors
Seriousness of your misconduct: Draft documents are deliberative, pre-decisional, and considered internal

agency working docurments. Draft documents are circulated within the agency for comment. They undergo
considerable revision for both substantive and editorial changes.

Agency employees must be free to engage in the deliberative process for which draft materials are circulated
within its confines, In releasing your draft report to a member of the public, the contents of which formed the
basis of a public member’s appeal, you misused your Federal position and without authorization, released
information intended for internal review only. Uniess and until draft documents are finalized, including
approval by line officers, their release is premature, prohibited, and unauthorized for release to the public. Your
actions significantly harm the Forest Service’s intemal deliberative process.

Loss of trust: Your failure to safeguard internal draft material entrusted in your care is extremely serious.
Worse, you admit to providing your drafr t0 a member of the public who nsed that information to file an appeal
challenging an agency action. I find your acts to be intentional and undermining of the trust I place in a Forest
Service employee. Whether you feel justified in failing to protect internal management communications from
unauthorized disclosure, the negative effect of that failure is real. Cowarkers no longer trust you to keep from
public release anything they say or write regarding biological, environment. or land-management use. So
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serions was your act of indiscretion that you were detailed from your position with the Tongass National Forest
and placed in another position to restrict access to sensitive information and minimize the damage of your
failing to protect “inside™ information from unauthorized use. Your actions fatally undermine my confidence
vou will not release draft documents drafted by you or a co-worker that have yet to be finalized for public
review and comment. You took intellectual property belonging to the agency and released it Lo a special
interest group without authorization. That group in urn used the information to support its appeal in the Scott
Peak project. This offense is particularly problematic given your position in the agency.

Prior Disciplinary Record: I have considered your past disciplinary record and find that you have not been
previously discipiined. However, I also find that the offenses cited above are so egregious that the lack of prior
discipline does not overcome the seriousness of the misconduct and its impact on the service.

Consistency of the penalty: I have considered the consistency of the penality of removal with those imposed
upon other employees for the same or stmilar offenses. I have not witnessed this combination of serious and
untenable misconduct from any other employee. Thus, I have reviewed the USDA Table of Penalties and find
that the penalty of removal for your cited misconduct 1s consistent with the provisions contained in the Table.
In fact, your knowing and mtentional release of deliberative material standing alone warrants your removal.

Notoriety of conduct: I have considered the notoriety of your misconduct and its impact upon the reputation of
the Agency. Your release of deliberative material is well-known because it was released so publicly. In
addition, your solicitation of funds to support your upcoming litigation was published in an empioyee
publicanon. Therefore, it 1s essential that management take appropriate action because the offenses are so
public.

Rehabilitation potential: I see no potential for rehabilitation in your case. You accept no responsibility for
wrongdoing, claiming up to this point of the process you have done nothing wrong. In addition, you have
previously had ethics training and are, therefore, on notice of your responsibilities to safeguard agency
information and property and not to use your Federal position for personal gain.

Mitigation: I have also evainated whether there are any mitigating circomstances surrounding the misconduct
charged in this proposal. You are a well-educated and experienced Federal ernployee, and you have had the

- benefit of Government-sponscred training. Moreover, you do not deny nor regret your intentional actions.
Thus, I find that there are no mitigating circumstances that would justify a reduction in penalty.

Alternative sanctions: I have also reviewed the possibility of aliernative sanctions 1o deter such conduct in the
funare by you or others, and I find that no sanction short of removing you from employment will suffice to
correct the actions for which I find you responsible. You have damaged the service by violating the trust of
your supervisors and co-workers by chilling the free exchange of information prior to final decision making.

Based on these lactors, I conclude that removal from your employment will promote the efficienéy of the
service.

Reply right
You are entitled 1o a2 complete copy of all the material relied upon 10 support the reasons given for proposing
this action. If you wish to review this material, contact me and I will make arrangements. You may respond to



this proposal letter orally and/or in writing within seven days or your rcbeipt of thus letter. You may furnish
affidavits and other documentary evidence in support of your response.

Any written response is to be provided to Forrest Cole, Forest Supervisor. If you wish to make an oral
response, you should contact Mr. Cole at (907) 228-6200. He will advise you of the details of an appointment
with the person he selects to hear your reply. The decision made by Mr. Cole will not be implemented sooner
than 30 days after your receipt of this propoesal.

Effective immediately I am placing you on administrative leave for the duration of this notice period. During

this time you wil] receive your regular pay, but you are not to report to work nor are you to attempt fo access
agency property (other than as a member of the public) without specific authorization to do so.

/s/ Olieke E. Rappe-Daniels

OLLEKE E. RAPPE-DANIELS
Deputy Forest Supervisor

cc: Forest Supervisor

Glen Ith (receipt received) Date
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7/27/07

Reply to the Proposed Termination of Employment Letter
Background

On July 20, Chris Savage, Petersburg District Ranger, delivered a letter to me,
signed by Olleke E. Rappe-Daniels, Deputy Forest Supervisor, and charging me with two .
misconduct violations that could result in my termination. The final decision concerning
my proposed termination resides with Forrest Cole, the Forest Supervisor. When 1
received this proposed termination letter, Chris Savage insisted that [ remove all personal
belongings from my workspacc and rclinquish my keycard to Mr. Savage. A law
enforcement officer was present during this exchange. The letter allowed me a seven-day
period in which to reply. This letter constitutes my response to the two charges of
misconduct, identified as ““Specification 1™ and “Specification 2" in the letter. For the
reasons | explain below, I urge you to forebear in terminating me as any such termination
would be unjustified, illegal and ultimately result in significant adverse financial
consequences to the Forest Service,

Specification 1. Giving the Wildlife and Biological Diversity Resource Report to
Mr. Edwards.

As a wildlife biologist and Interdisciplinary Team T.eader on the Scott Peak
Project, my duties and responsibilities were to disclose the environmental impacts of
timber harvest and related activities to the decision maker through the interdisciplinary
team (IDT) process defined by the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA). The
Wildlife and Biological Diversity Resources Report, dated May 2, 2005, was one of the
vehicles used to disclose impacts to wildlife habitat (hereinafter “wildlife resource
report” or “‘report”).

1 compiled this report, which represented the best team effort to capture, quantify,
and display environmental impacts. ‘this report uses units of measure that directly
address one of two significant environmental issues that were developed and agreed upon
by the IDT and documented in IDT meeting notes. The key findings contained within
this report went through substantial internal and IDT team review before completion.

The findings in the resource report were intended to be part of the public record
and become an integral part of the Draft Scott Peak EIS. The “recommendations” of the
wildlife resource report for “‘removing, avoiding, or compensating for any adverse
effects” must be documented in the project’s Record of Necision. By this direction, the
Forest Service Manual requires that recommendations contained in the wildlife resource
report be made public.

A Draft EIS is intended to be circulated widely to the public for review, and to
solicit additional public comment. As IDT leader | personally inserted this report into the
public planning record before I was dismissed from this project in 2005, Thus, at the



conclusion of the process the report was not a prcliminary deliberative process document
but was intended for public comment.

Indeed, that is how other government agencies treated it. After I was dismissed
from the project in 2005, I did not retain & copy of the report. The copy I obtained and
sent to Mr. Edwards was obtained through the Alaska Department of Fish and Game
(ADF&G). ADF&G possessed the report because it was part of the collaboration process
that helped produce the report. Forest Plan direction calls for coordination during the
planning of activities that may affect wildlife spectes (Tongass National Forest Land and
Resource Management Plan, Page 4-112). Also R-10 Forest Service directives require
that the implementation of sensitive species objectives be carnied out “in coordination”
with “managing agencies.” FSM 2670.22 (R-10 2600-2005-1). There are sensitive
species within the Scott Peak project area, e.g., goshawk. The “managing agency” for
wildlife is ADF&G (states own the wildlife, the Forest Service has jurisdiction only over
the land and habilal).

As required by R-10 directives, to carry out my mandatory duty to coordinate
with the ADF&G in implementing the sensitive species objective for the Scott Peak
project area, I consulted with ADF&G biologists while preparing the wildlife resource
report. /d. (“As appropriate, contact State of Alaska and federal wildlife, fish, and plant
management agencies, Alaska Natural Heritage Program, research stations, universities,
or other organizations about species occurrence and habitat requirements.”). During the
consultation process, | provided the wildlife resource report to ADF&G for its review and
comment.

I obtained a copy of the report from ADF&G at Mr. Edwards’ request only after
publication of the Scott Peak Record of Deciston, after | had made general references to
the report in my first appeal of this project and after 1 discussed the report with Forrest
Cole during the subsequent public appeal resolution meeting. Thc appcal was then
upheld by the Regional Forester.

Upon conclusion of my successful appeal, none of my superiors — indeed no one —
suggested that I had acted improperly by referencing this report in these public settings.
Both the appeal and the appeal resolution meeting notes became public record. It is only
because of this public process that Mr. Edwards became aware of the report and
requested that it be made publicly available. [ understand that the ADF&G has produced
the report to other members of the public besides myself, thus confirming that it was not
subject to any deliberative process privilege. See, e.g., attached Declaration of Andy
Stahl (July 26, 2007).

I sent the report 1o Mr. Edwards after the first appeal period and before the second
appeal period ended, and only after reviewing the Scott Peak planning record, and noting
that the report had been removed. In its place was another resource report with the same
title, but which reached different conclusions as to environmental effects on wildlife, The
planning record did not contain details, justification, or rationale to justify the changes. |
- also leamed from evaluating the substituted report that my name was used as a major



contributor to this substituted report, yet the substitute report did not contain many of the
key findings to which I subscribed based on the collaborative IDT process.

Thus, the entire premise of your first specification, that I took an “internal
deliberative document” and failed to “protect government property” by allowing “its use
for other than official purposes” is palpably wrong, The report was prepared for public
comment, it became known as part of my formal appeal process as to which you raised
no concern about impropriety; and it was made available to members of the public
through the offices of a state agency that obviously disagrees with your assessment of it
as an internal deliberative document that should not be made available to the public.
Thus, I did not believe | violated any confidences by sharing the report with Mr.
Edwards, I did not violatc any such confidences, and the document could not have been
given to Mr. Edwards had a state agency not agreed that the document 1s not confidential.

Because the premise for this specification is false, | am left to conclude that jtis a
pretext for retaliating against me for my past whistieblowing activity — which has been
successful in ensuring that proper procedures are followed before logging of old growth
timber in the Tongass National Forest — and for my whistleblowing activity in exposing
the inadequacy of the Scott Peak Record of Decision. The report at issue here clearly
should have been made part of the administrative record for the Scott Peak Record of
Decision. It appears that someone in the Forest Service removed and destroyed it in direct
contravention of the law. See 44 U.S.C. § 3101, § 3106. The Forest Service obviously
has no deliberative process privilege in hiding its destruction of documents in direct
contravention of the law. And it has no right to retaliate against me because its unlawful
conduct was revealed by my sharing a pubticly available document with members of the
public that demonstrated the inadequacies of the Scott Peak Record of Decision and its
illegal conduct.

Specification 2. Involvement in the Forest Service Employees for Environmental
Ethics (FSEEE) Fundraising Newsletter

I did review, edit, and approve information contained in a tundraising letter sent
to FSEEE members. This letter was not, as you state, published in FSEEE's quarterly
magazine, but it was the subject of mailing to membership. I signed the letter personally,
and did not place my title or Forest Service affiliation in the signature block. The letter
specifically states that FSEEE is “neither part of, nor is it affiliated with, the U.S. Forest
Service,” and that the views expressed in the letter “are solely [my] own and do not
represent the official position or policy of the federal government or any of its agencies.”
In the letter, | described my successful Jawsuit to stop illegal road reconstruction
activities that were approved by the Forest Service. In describing this legal effort 1
described that | had been a Forest Service employee for 25 years, an important fact for
describing the lawsuit and how it came about.

My letter does not contravene any regulation. Your attempt to terminate me for
sending the fundraising letter violates both the letter and purpose of federal regulations.



Your threat of termination flatly violates my First Amendment speech nghts, and any
attempt to terminate me for writing the letter will be heid to be illegal.

First, 5 CFR § 2635.808, governs fundraising activities by federal employees.
Obviously, my letter does not constitute “fundraising activity as part of {my] official
duties.” See 5 CFR § 2635.808(b). And while the letter does constitute fundraising in my
personal capacity, it does not contravene any of the provisions of 5 CFR §2635.803(c),
which governs such private fundraising by federal employees. That regulation prohibits
“[uls[ing] or permit{ting] the use of [my] official title, position or any authority
associated with [my] public office to further [a] fundraising effort.”” I did not use or
permit the use of my “title, position or any authority asscciated with [my] public office”
to further FSEEE’s fundraising effort. [ signed the letter personally and the letter
specifically states that my views were my own and not those of the Forest Service. Nor
could even the most casual reader of the letter be misled into thinking so. The subject of
my letter was my lawsuit against the Forest Scrvice.

All I am guilty of is describing in my letter that [ am a long time employee of the
Forest Service who successfully sued the Forest Service. How else could [ explain the
successful story of a suit by a Forest Service employee against the Forest Service without
mentioning that | am in fact a Forest Service employee. Such a reference plainly does
not constitute use of my office to ‘“‘further” private fundraising efforts. The examples set
forth in the Code of Federal Regulations confirm that my letter does not constitute “use”
of my “office” or “authority” to “further” fundraising. See, e.g., 5 CFR §2635.808,
Example 1 (describing furthering fundraising with enticement of round of golf with
Secretary of the Navy).

Nor does my letter constitute “use of public office for [my] own private gain” in
contravention of S CFR §2635.702. As discussed above, the letter does not “use” my
public officc for anything, let alone “private gain.” Nor did I have anything to privately
gain by the letter. I sought funds for a public interest lawsuit for which I would be
entitled to no remuneration personally and have received no personal gain. The letter
does not use my position to induce anyone to give me 4 personal benefil (5 CFR §
2635.702(a)), and there is utterly no risk — based both on the letter’s disclaimer and
content - that anyone could believe that the letter was sanctioned by the government. 5
CFR § 2635.702(b).

In any event, attempting to terminate me in reliance on such regulations would
constitute an unconstitutional application of the regulation in violation of my free speech
rights.

Again, given my strong and unblemished record’ and the palpably illegal bases
for terminating me, I have no choice but to conclude that this specification is a pretext for
retaliafing against me for my successful whistleblowing activity — including the lawsuit
that is the subject of my allegedly offending letter.

' Given my unblemished record, even if you could establish that I violated some policy or regulalion,
termination would be a severe and unwarranted sanction.



I urge you to step back from what you appear intent upon deing. [ am an
experienced and highly qualified Forest Service employee who deserves to keep my job.
[ have successfully exercised my right as a citizen to stem illegal activity by the Forest
Service and will continue to pursue all available remedies to expose illegal conduct and
obtain full compensation for any future wrongdoing.

Sincerely,
/s/ Glen Ith, Wildlife Biologist
Tongass National Forest

cc: John Phillips, Esq., Phillips Law Group, PLLC
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Responses to Glen Ith’s, “Reply to the Proposed
Termination of Employment Letter”

Specification 1. Giving the Wildlife and Biological Diversity Resource
Report to Mr. Edwards.

1. Paragraph IA:
a. Savage: No real objections. It needs to be clear that the May 2, 2005
document was never completed and was still considered a draft. Even
states it on his copy.

b. Slaght: I agree it needs to be stressed that his report was a draft. Inever
actually read this version, but | had access to several previous versions,
which were also incomplete and inaccurate. This report was not in fact the
one that was used to disclose effects to the decision maker. it was Kris
Rutledge’s final report that did that. 1 also find it interesting to note that
Glen’s disk of files that he tumed over to Knis contained several draft
versions of his resource report, aithough this one is not on there. Many of
the drafts were dated during the period when the Ranger had directed the
team to stop working on the project. This was between July 17, 2004, and
early May 2005, During this period Glen apparently continued working
on the project without my knowledge, even though I was writer/editor on
the project.

2. Pagragraph 1B:

a. Savage: This staternent I believe would go against the statements made
by other team members, | would read over Kris Rutledge, Tiffany Benna,
and Linda Slaght’s statement to Carol Kittson. Kris has mentioned that
when she had to redo the Scott Peak wildlife report because Glen did not
follow Forest protocols regarding the deer model; she reduced the units of
measure for the fragmentation analysis; and had to change the interior oid-
growth habitat area of the analysis to include the total patch acres within
the planning area. The report did not include the total acres available
within the project area rather it had included a 300’ buffer around ail
edges including the planning arca boundary, creating an “imaginary edge”
and falsely reducing the total acres of interior old-growth the total patch
sizes within the project area. These are just a few things that Kris
mentions that she had to change in Glen’s draft report.

b. Benna: ! would also argue that Glen’s draft report ever really saw
completion as it always seemed to be a work in progress; new drafts
appearing even before an earlier edition was finished being reviewed.
Perhaps this 1s in our statements.
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c. Slaght: 1would dispute the notion that there was any kind of team effort
in putting Glen’s resource report together. He often had various people,
some on the team, others not, look at certain sections of his reports, but the
report in question was clearly reflecting Glen’s position only. The key
findings most definitely did not go through “substantial internal and IDT
team review before completion.” Before we took a hiatus from the project
in July 2004, | did make several attempts to convince him that some of his
key conclusions were not supported by the data in his report, but he
always disagreed and made no changes based on any of my reviews other
than spelling and grammar.

3. Paragraph 1C:

a. Savage: Glen’s resource report was never completed and was never
considered being part of the project record. Glen took it upon himself to
submit his draft report to the project record. Since Glen's analysis did not
follow Forest Protocols, it would have never been accepted.

The R-10 supplement 1909.15-96-1 states “any draft of work products or
other documents if it is clear that the draft was used in the
planning/decision making process, or the draft was circulated extemnally
for comment” shall be included in the planning record. Glen’s draft
document was not used in the decision making process for Scott Peak.
The same R-10 supplement states that working drafts or edited versions of
documents or chapters should not be included in the planning record.

b. Benna: The planning record itself was in a “work in progress” status-
when he perhaps inserted it without notification to the wnter/editor who is
charged with indexing the official record and creating an electronical
record. I would note we rarely send out the planning record before the
publication of the Draft document as up until publication, the planning
record is often incomplete and has not had final review by the team leader.

c. Slaght: What Glen is saying in this paragraph is that He intended it to
become part of the public record, but he was alone in this,

4, Paragraph 1D:

a. Savage: On May 25, 2005, Glen requested to be removed as team leader
and wildlife biologist for the Scott Peak project and was formally removed
in a Letter of Expectations on May 31, 2005 from his supervisor Tom
Parker. Kris Rutledge replaced Glen as the wildlife biologist in April and
had already been reworking the Scott Peak wildlife resource report that
Glen started before he was formally dismissed. It was her final document
that was used in the decision making process of the Draft EIS and put into
the project record.
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b. Benna: See above about how the planning record is considered a work in
progress until document publication.

5. Paragraph IE.

a. Savage: When Glen’s computers were confiscated, the May 2, 2005 Scott
Peak Wildlife Resource Report was discovered on one of the computers.
So it is apparent thal Glen retained a copy of the report. Glen makes
references to Forest Plan direction and R-10 direction when coordinating
with other agencies. When this occurs, it 1s done through a formal process
regarding letters and meeting times. Formal or informal consultation with
regulatory agencies is when this usually occurs. Walking over to ones
office and sharing a document and one’s opinion about a project, doesn’t
represent coordination.

b. Benna: Do we know when Glen gave his copy of the report to ADFG?
How does that date fit in with his role on or off the team? Being as it was
after the May 2" date, there would have been no reason for him to be
consulting on his draft report know that in April Krs had taken over
finishing his report - of course like I said there seemed to be some
confusion during that month of April and Tom may need to be consulted —
but it would seem to me afier Kris began, it would have been clear Glen's
role in any consultation for the project would have also been turned over
to Kris — [ would doubt the idea of requesting to be removed from the
project didn’t just occur to him on the 25% .

¢. Slaght: Agree strongly. Our consultations with other agencies are
routincly documented in the prujevt record, and usually require Ranger
approval and signature. What Glen did was on his own.

6. Paragraph 1F:

a. Savage: Same as 1E. It would be good to have someone more familiar
with our protocols on consultation and with R-10 directives on his
references. Usually review and comment of a district specialists report is
done intemnally by a forest level specialist.

b. Benma: What I've read in the handbook supplement is pretty vague
summing up to involving in a timely manner when developing things that
may affect fish and wildlife. My experience is that we may sit and discuss
issues, Jook at maps together, talk about strategies and record those
meeting notes with the ADFG representative concurrence — however, we
know even this is changing as we look at local area biologists and whether
their concerns are the department’s concermns. We usually give the
published document to them for comment. [ hadn’t heard of anyone
actually sending a report outside of internal review for comment.
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c. Slaght: Ithink Glen is clearly describing a deliberative process here, and
the act of sharing his most recent draft report with ADFG does not make it
a public document. Even so, I would not describe Glen’s actions as a
consultation process, since he was not authorized to be working on the
project at that time.

7. Paragraph 1G:

a. Savage: Like 1E, this report Glen references was discovered on his
computer October 10, 2006. The date last modified was 8/12/2005, much
earlier than the publication of the Scott Peak ROD, which was September
2006. Also, see what Rich Lowell’s statement says regarding to these
claims and to see if we have a date when Rich received Glen’s report.

b. Benna: 1 would state here like somewhere below that the only point in the
appeal that was upheld was the question of cumulative effects and that the
claims made on the resource report or the analysis therein were dismissed
— his appeal in whole was not upheld. In fact just below #8.

c. Slaght Glen’s first appeal referred only to a wildlife report he had written
for the project. There was no citation to a specific document or date, so
there is no way to know to which report he was referring at that time. And
as I mentioned in LA, there were several versions of his draft resources
reports in his files. Because Glen never submitted a final report to the
planning record, for all practical purposes such a report did not exist. In
addition Glen’s first appeal makes no mention of his draft report being
distributed outside the agency, which is the issue at hand today. In fact,
Greenpeace’s appeal to-the first ROD refers only to the final wildlife
resource report that Kris Rutledge completed for the record.

8. Paragraph IH:

a. Savage: The first appeal was remanded back to the Forest and District
because of cumulative effect issues and not considering potential timber
sale units from past decisions, which were never logged due to economics.
All other issues brought forward by Glen and Larry Edwards were denied.
These included a lot of the false claims Glen made in his report.

b. Benna: Here would be part of the litigation coming into this - why it was
not bad behavior the first appeal but was the second - maybe wc don’t
want to address this point - since it is in litigation?

c. Slaghe. Glen’s rcasoning in this paragraph is not seund, in my opinion.
The fact that ADFG may have distributed Glen’s report to others does not
negate the fact that Glen compromised the deliberative process by giving
the report to ADFG without authorization or documentation.

S. Paragraph II.
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a. Savage. Very similar to 1B. Glen's name could have been still attached
to the document since he wrote a lot of affected environment section and
some of the Environmental Consequences of the report. It was his
approach towards the analysis of the wildlife issues that did not fotlow
Forest protocol and the key findings or recommendations that were redone
by Kris Rutledge.

b. Slaght. Afier the first appeal period, Glen should not have had unlimited
access to the planning record. Did Glen submit a FOIA to review the
planning record? Idon’t remember. Kris's wildlife report included a
paragraph at the front explaining that Glen started the report and analysis
and Kris completed it. It’s true that the explanation did not go into a lot of
detail about what changes were made between the draft and final. That
would not have been appropriate because it was more of a performance
issue. A key to understanding the differences between Glen’s key findings
and Kris’s 13 that Kris based her findings on the analysis, while Glen
developed his “findings” early in the planning process and then did his
analysis. Besides the issues with his key findings, there were so many
errors in his numbers and tables that the report was not credible.

Finally, Glen’s sclection of 11 units of measure for Issue 2 was so
curnbersome that a clear and concise explanation of the issue as required
by the CEQ regulations implementing NEPA would be impossible. Kris
determined that the issue could be adequately addressed using 5 units of
measure, which resulted in a much more understandable and relevant
treatment of the issue in the DEIS.

10. Paragraph 1J: More of a summary paragraph
11. Paragraph 1K:

a. Savage: The district never destroyed Glen’s report, In fact, we have
copies of this document and prior ones, which reinforce that Glen could
never finish the document and was always working or changing it.

b. Slgght: 1don’t know the ultimate disposition of Glen’s hard copy report,
but drafts are generally replaced by finals before the DEIS is published.
To accuse the agency of violating the law by throwing out an obsolete
report has frightening implications. Are we to begin keeping all drafts?
How often should we record a draft for the record? Gilen is not the first
resource specialist 1o submit a draft resource report to a planning record,
but he is the first one [ have ever known who expected it to be accepted as
a final product.
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q#‘w,

United States Forest Tongass NF Federal Building
USDA Department of Service 648 Mission Street
ZaSEE  Asgriculture Ketchikan, AK 99901 7. %
File Code: 6170 Date:
Route To:
Subject:  Decision on Proposed Adverse Action

To: Glen Ith, Wildlife Biologist

Background
By notice dated July 20, 2007, Olleke Rappe-Daniels, Deputy Forest Supervisor, proposed to

remove you for improper conduct, You were provided an opportunity to respond to the proposed
adverse action,

By written reply dated July 27, 2007, you respond to the proposed adverse action. You chose not
to respond orally. I consider both the proposal notice and your written response to it in my

decision-making.

Findings
Specification 1. As Wildlife Biologist on the Scott Peak Project, you drafted a *“Wildlife and

Biological Diversity Resource Report” dated May 2, 2005. This draft report made
recommendations as to the effect of proposed land use alternatives, and was intended for use as
an internal deliberative document.

You admit giving a copy of the draft report to Larry Edwards, an official of Greenpeace and an
appellant chatlenging the agency's actions in the Scott Peak Project. Consequently, you failed to
protect government property. You ailowed its use for other than official purposes ir a policy
disagreement over which reasonable minds might differ. Standing alone, this specification
would warrant termination of your employment.

I sustain this specification. Prematurely releasing your draft for public comment (to Greenpeace)
without authorization hurts the internal deliberative process critical to co-workers and

SUpErvisors.

Members of the Interdisciplinary Team (IDT) - indeed, agency employees with whom you have
professional interaction — are dissuaded from discussing biological and related matters with you.
They fear your propensity to disclose internal deliberations to the public before they mature into

policy.
In my mind, an employee who cannot be trusted to protect the intcgrity of the deliberative

process forfeits Federal employment.

Specification 2. You admit to reviewing, editing, and approving an article published in the Forest
Service Employees for Environmental Ethics magazine. In that article you identify yourself by name as

@ Caring for the Land and Serving People Printes on Fecyclad Paper ot
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a Forest Service employee working on the Tongass National Forest as a manager of wildlife habitat, and
you requested monetary contributions to help fund your anticipated litigation against the Forest Service.

You violate ethical restrictions because you used your official position to further fundraising efforts for
a personal cause.

With respect to the second specificatton, you draw distinction in the ethics regulations that does
not absolve you of the proscribed conduct. I find you engaged in prohibited fundraising in
vionlation of the regulations.

Penalty Selection: Douglas Factors

1, The nature and seriousness of the offense and its relation to the employee's position and
responsibilities, including whether the offense was intentional, or technicaf or inadvertent or was

committed malicicus]y ur [ur gain;
This is a sertous offense as it undermines the confidence not only of the Forest Supervisor and

your immediate supervisor but also your peers and team members. Employees are no longer
willing to share deliberative work with you. You worked as an Interdisciplinary Tearn Leader
and/or member and intentionally took draft deliberative material to the public.

You used your official title and position with the Forest Service to further the fundraising effort
for personal cause. Your actions were intentional and for gain.

2. The emplovee's job level... including fiduciary role, contacts with the public, and prominence

of the position;
You are employed by the Forest Service as a Wildlife Biologist, GS-486-9, on the Petersburg

Ranger District of the Tongass National Forest. Your duties include the responsibility to engage
the public and to work collaboratively with both internal and external customers. Your work is
performed in collaboration with a team of resource specialists while making contact with other
resource agencies and the public. Your work assignments require you to work relatively
independently when representing the agency with members of the public, and to safeguard
scnsitive agency material within your possession.

3. The employee's past disciplinary record,
No recent prior discipline.

4. The employee's past work record, includ'ing length of service, performance op the job, ability

to get along with Federal workers, and dependability.
You have a total work history of 22 years of service. You were promoted to Wildlife Biologist,
(GS-9 level in 2001, You have fully successful performance ratings.

3. The effect of the offense on the employee's ability to perform at a satisfactory level and its
effect upen the supervisor's confidence in the employee's ability to perform assigned tasks:
Your job requires that you work collaboratively in a team setting for the purpose of preparing
environmental documentation of development projects on the Petersburg Ranger District.
Remaoval from the Scott Peak project and placing you on another still leaves you in a situation of
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working with the same team members as before. I no longer have confidence in your ability to
perform assigned duties with the integrity expected of a government employee.

In order to safeguard deliberative information by denying your access to it, your detail to the
Supervisor’s Office was continued.

6. The consistency of the penalty with those imposed upon other employees for the same or

similar offenses;
There is no similar misconduct on record in the Tongass National Forest.

7. The consistency of the penalty with the agency's penalty guide.

The USDA Penalty Guide provides that for a first offense of unauthorized disclosure or use of
(or failure to safeguard) official, sensitive, or confidential information removal is appropriate.
Also, removal for improper use of official authority (improper fundraising) is an approprate
penalty in the first offense.

8. The notoriety of the offense or its impact upon the reputation of the agency.
Both offenses with which you are charged involved your cummunications outside the agency
with members of the public. In addition, you have involved the public media in your

disagreements with agency policy.

9, The clarity with which the emplovee was put on notice of any rules that were violated in the

committing of the offense or had been warned about the conduct in guestion.

You were trained in ethics and conduct related to Forest Service standards.

10. The potential for the employee's rehabilitation;

You acknowledge no wrongdoing. In fact, you find your actions to be legal and justified. You
deny violating any confidences. You state you would not release the document to Mr. Edwards
had the state agency not agreed that it was not confidential. As a Federal employee you are
bound by federal laws, rules, and regulations, not by state regulations. Failure to acknowledge
that you engaged in the misconduct as charged leads me to believe you have no potential for
rehabilitation.

11. Any mitigating circumstances surrounding the offense such as unusual job tensions,
personality problems; mental impairment; or harassment, bad faith, malice, or provocation on the

part of others involved in the matter;

You raise no mitigating circumstances,

12. The adequacy and effectiveness of alternative sanctions to deter such conduct in the future

by the employee or others.
I have considered alternative sanctions and determined that nothing less than removal will deter

similar misconduct in the future.

Decision
Your removal is effective on close of business day of the date of this memorandum.
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Appeal rights
You may file a grievance under Article 9 of the negotiated grievance procedure between the

National Federation of Federal Employees and the agency. You have 30 days of the effective
date of the action to file your grievance.

Alternatively, you have the right to appeal this action to the Merit Systems Protection Board
(MSPB}. You may submit an appeal no later than thirty (30) calendar days after the effective
date of this action or thirty {30) days after receipt of this letter, whichever is later. The
requirements for your appeal are found in Title 5 CFR 1201.24.

The board’s regulations allow you to file a grievance ncgotiated by the parties or an appeal with
the board, but not both. You will have exercised your option to file a grievance or appeal at the
time you timely file a written grievance or file a notice of appeal under the applicable MSPB

procedures.

You may access the board’s website by the following link: www.mspb.gov. The site accesses
the board’s regulations and appeal form. Your appeal must be filed within 30 calendar days of
today or within 30 calendar days after the date you receive this decision, whichever is later.
Your appeal, should you elect to file with the Board, is to be sent to the following address:

U.S. Merit Systems Protection Board
Western Regional Office

201 Mission Street

Suite 2310

San Francisco. CA 94105-1831

Board regulations [5 C.F.R. 1201.25(b)(2)] require duplicates of all submissions made to the
Board be served on the Agency. The address for submission of the Agency's copy is:

USDA FOREST SERVICE
HUMAN RESOURCES
ATTN: Melvin Shibuya
3500 Masthead Street, NE
Mailstop 225

Albuquerque, NM 87109

FORREST COLE
Forest Supervisor
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GLENG. ITH
WILDLIFE BIOLOGIST, GS-486-8
TONGASS NATIONAL FOREST

DOUGLAS FACTOR ANALYSIS

1. The nature and seriousness of the offense and its relation to the employee's position and
responsibilities, including whether the offense was intentional, or technical or inadvertent or
was committed maliciously or for gain;

This is a serious offense as it undermines the confidence not only of the Forest
Supervisor and the supervisor but of peers and team members. Employees are no
longer willing to perform deliberative work with Mr. lth. Mr. ith worked as an
Interdisciplinary Team Leader and/or member and took draft deliberative material to
the public thus effectively stopping future deliberative processes due to complete lack
of trust among team members. Mr. Ith drafted his own environmental report, would not
modify the document to address concerns raised by the team and other peers, and
then provided this information to the Greenpeace organization for the purpose of
premoting his own agenda regarding wildlife issues and road construction on the
Tongass. Use of this draft wildlife report in Mr. Hh’s appeal was inappropriate. 1t was
not available to the public nor the decision maker, 5 U.S.C. 552.(b) {5). Mr. Ith was
argumentative and refused to follow proper direction and guidance regarding the Scott
Peak wildlife report, thus alienating peers and co-workers. It's important to note that
Mr. Ith's successtul appeal against the government was based cumulative effects, not
the draft wildlite report that he released without authorization. The remand of the
appeal upheid the wildlite analysis used in the final analysis of the project. Mr. Ith’s
resource report was finally completed by another wildlife biologist following Forest
protocol and documentation used in previous planning efforts,

Mr. Ith violated 5 U.S.C, 2635.808C, which states an employes, may not participate in an
official capacity in fundraising for a non-Federal organization. Mr. Ith has on several
cccasions solicited funds for FSEEE for the sole purpose of financing his appeal against
the Governmant. Mr, ith used his official title and position with the Forest Service to
further the fundraising effort. These efforts were clearly for personal gain.

2. The employee’s job level... including fiduciary role, contacts with the public, and prominence of
the position;

Mr. Ith is employed by the Forest Service as a Wildlife Biologist, GS-486-9, on the
Petersburg Ranger District of the Tongass National Forest. His duties include the
responsibility to engage the public and to work collaboratively with both internal and
external customers. Mr. Ith is required to collect field data; provide analysis of the field
data collected following Forest protocol; and then make recommendations to a decision
maker regarding effects of forest management decisions on his resource specialty. This
work is performed in collaboration with a team of resource specialist while making contact
with other resource agencies and the public. Varying opinions are normal relating to
recommendations and the need to air differences is paramount when discussing
recommendations. Mr. ith failed to perform work in a timely manner; take
recommendations from peers after being informed his work was incomplete and lacked
supperting documentation to justify his recommendations; take direction from
supervisors; follow Forest protocois; work coliaboratively within a team environment; and
did in fact work counter to the team. -
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M. ith’s use of his official authority for the unethical means of contacting the public and
soliciting funds violated USDA Department of Ethics. Mr. Ith is known to have done this
on at least three occasions.

3. The employee's past disciplinary record,

M:. Ith was issued a three day suspension, dated January 9, 1995 for failure to wear
required protective equipment when required. Additionally, a letter of reprimand was
developed based on Mr. Ith’s failure to follow direction, but as a result of his whistle
blowing it was advised by counsel that the Forest not issue the reprimand due to the
appearance of retaliation and timing of circumstances.

4, The employee's past work record, including length of service, performance on the job, ability
to get along with Federal workers, and dependability.

Mr. ith has a total work history of 22 years of service, He was promoted to Wildlife
Biologist, GS-9 level in 2001. He has fully successful performance ratings. A ietter of
expectations, dated May 31, 2005, addressed to Mr. Ith cautions him to work cooperatively
and professionally with peers. it was in this letter that Mr. Ith was removed as the Scott
Peak EIS IDT team leader and the Scott Peak IDT wiidlife biclogist. Concerns were raised
regarding Mr. ith’s inability to finalize his resource report, meet time frames, to cease
assuming additional work without approval, and to improve communications with his
supervisor. Mr. ith was argumentative and refused to follow proper direction and
guidance regarding the Scott Peak wildlife report, thus alienating peers and co-workers,
The investigation identifies that Mr. ith, after being removed from the team and the team
itself being directed to not work on the Scott Peak Timber Sale, continued to work on the
project.

Similar concerns associated with the attitude exhibited by Mr. Ith was documented and
discussed with him regarding his work on the Port Houghton-Cape Fanshaw project. Mr.
Ith acknowledged these concerns and referenced others had observed the same traits.

Mr. ith’s first appeal of the Scott Peak logging project was in 2006. Importantly, this is
after he was removed from the project,

5. Tha efiect of the oifense on the employee's ability to perform at a satisfactory level and its
effect upon the supervisor's confidence in the employee's ability to perform assigned tasks;

Mr. Ith’s job requires him to work collaboratively in a team setting for the purpose of
preparing environmental documentation of development projects on the Petersburg
Ranger District. Removal of Mr. ith from the Scott Peak project and placing him on
another still leaves him in a situation of working with the same team members as before.
As a result of the Scott Peak situation, co-workers felt used in some circumstances and
others were concerned for the official records. The Petersburg District has one planning
team and team members refuse to work with him on matters deliberative in nature.
Attempts have been made to find a match for Mr. Ith on other Districts of the Forest,
however, there was no confidence expressed by other teams in Mr. ith’s ability to perform
his duties with the integrity expected of a government employee and placement was not
possible.

Additionally, when the Management of the Tongass National Forest became aware of the
appeal by Mr, ith it was necessary to remove him from the District Office to another office
in order lo protect the governments ability to provide the supporting documentation
necessary to defend its decision. Mr, Ith was detailed toc a special project unassociated
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with what he was hired to do, outside of the Petersburg Ranger District to protect the
integrity of the IDT deliberative process. The work he was assigned is completed and no
additional work or funding is avallable to continue this arrangement.

Employees felt they couldn't have open conversations around the office, in meetings or
eisewhere for fear that Gien would use these conversations against them in future
appeals. Mr. ith went outside the limits of his profession to shut down Scott Peak and the
QOverlook timber sales,

6. The consistency of the penalty with those imposed upon other emiployees for the sume or
simiar oftenses;

Theare [ no simiiar misconduct on racord in Ragion 10.

7. The consistency of the penalty with the agency's penalty guide.
Removal is consistent the USDA Penaity Guide on either the release of government
property without authorization or the tund raising activity.

8. The notoriety of the offense or its Impact upen the reputation of the agency.

The offenses have become notorious in the Forest, the Region, and the Nation. Mr. Ith, on
his own volition, has provided interviswa to local news stations and he has engaged other
State Agencies as well as the environmental groups such as Greenpeace and FSEEE
(Forest Service Employees for Environmental Ethics). Mr. Ith has on several occasions
solicited the amount of $50,000.00 through FSEEE for the purpose of bringing suit against
the Tongass even after his original concerns were addressed in a new environmental
analysis. Currently, members of the public are engaged in a letter writing campaign
against the Forest based on misinformation provide them by Mr. Ith and FSEEE. The
FSEEE website routinely updates the status of Mr. Ith’s situation with information that is
not factual. Most recently, Mr. ith has filed suit on the Scott Peak Timber Sale project.

9. The clarity with which the employee was put on notice of any rules that were violated in the
committing of the offense or had been warned about the conduct in question

Mr. Ith has been routinely trained in ethics and conduct relating to Forest Service
standards. He was advised on several occasions by his supervisor, co-workers and peers
that he was not following standard procedures regarding his draft wildiife report.
Interviews and declarations state that his report was not timely, did not substantiate his
conclusions, was not clear enough to help the public understand the analysis, and did not
follow protocols of previous environmental analysis projects. He was aiso informed that
his report did not warrant placement in the record as it was not sufficientiy complete to
support the documents released to the public. This report was not accepted in the project
record by the individual responsible for its compilation. Mr. ith placed the document in the
record on his own. Later completion of the document by another wildlife biologist and
team ieader updated the shortcomings identified to Mr. ith whereby their report became
the document supporting the final decision. Mr, Ith’s report was niot available to the
decision maker nor should have been made available to the public.

10. The potential for the employee's rehabilitation:
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Mr. ith has taken the position that regardless of how the Forest addressed his issues on
the Scott Peak project, with exception of not implementing it, that he intended to sue the
government. This was stated during appeal resclution discussions and posted on the
FSEEE website. He has in fact filed the suit he stated he would regardless of the
additional analysis performed. Based on this fact, there are no positions suitable for Mr.
ith on the Tongass because of the lack of trust in his abilities to carryout the
responsibllities of his position. Consequently, we are not able to find placement for him
anywhere in the Forest Service.

11. Any mitigating circumstances surrounding the offense such as unusual job tensions,
parsonality problems; mental impairment; or harassment, bad faith, malice, or provocation on the
part of others involved in the matter

There are no known mitigating circumstances.

12. The adequacy and effectiveness of alternative sanctions lo deter such conduct in the future
by the employee ar others.

Mr. ith has stated that he would not cease his illegal and unsthical efforts. Consequently,

there are no alternative’s available to the Govermmment other than removal that would deter
such conduct in the future.
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Hey Forrest:

Sarry | did not get te you earlier with this email but I've been stuck with stuff here at the Albuguercue
Service Center (ASC). I'mi sure you have a copy of ith's rebuttal 1o the proposed removal. Here are some
thoughts related to your cecisicn makirg on the proposec agverse achon.

=irst, your decision shouid consider only the contents of the proposed removal notice of vour Depuly.
"his means the charge and the materials supporung the cnarge, e empioyee's repunal, and your
congiaeration of the Douglas ractors.

Second, you are not barred from resolving issues raised by the emgloyza 7 Wis 2buia’ watn (nose who
have first-hand knowledge of the issues. "his ing'uees any and ali interdisciptinary team (IDTY memba-s
its .2ader, anc those familiar with what can and cannot be ~elezsed for pubac comment {and aiso - and
st as wnportant -- at what stage a draft docoment canvsnoula be reieased)

This second item is partici'any imponiant. You need 10 assidusLs’y 2vo ¢ Considering matters not
cuntailed i tne proposed removal “ctice s 1's Louid wadernming the entire case. I coild constitute
prohibited ex parte comndricat.ons that deprive the emplovee ¢~ opporiurity to challenge. For example.
if the propasing official pressures you to support her, that communication s fatal lo the case because the
emplayee couid not resnond to Clieke's apparent gisiaste of the employee, regardless of the gravdy of nis
risconguct,

Qi f you gain additiona! information not containad 1. the zroposal notice butis, in your mung, faial o ine
empioyee, that information relied upon CLLMS the Case Decause the employes hard Ne opLuturly 1o
rebut.

Trrd, you have to eonsider the refevant Dauglas raciors. There are a tota' of 12 Uidertly them nera: y““
1. The nature and sericusress of the offense and its relaticn :¢ the empioyee's postion and
responsibilities, including whe'her ihe offense was intentiona’, o~ technica: or inacverient or was e .
comimitted maliciously or for gain; (MSPB holds this 15 the most serious of al} the {actors and you need‘“,-.v‘lf. w
to give heavy consideraton {0 this factor in your decisior making . In your ming, if the charge is -'&EUJ '
sustained, how serious is the misconduct of & District's Wildlife Biologist  (and former IDT Leader) X%, *
releasing information 1o Larry Edwards of Greenpeace witheut prior autnorization? ) 2 -

,,
N
v

2. The empicyee's job level... inclucing fiduciary role, contaos with the puolic, and promirence of the L*_’Jolf
position; (In this specific case, you need to carefully consider the employee’s  “contact with the public é o ’H«L
in relation to the charge identified in the proposai natice .} _'/:-3 oD

¥

s lu-"\.'
Gw 644 W’
4 The empioyee's past work recora, i cluding .engln of service pedurmance an the job, ability to get
glung with Federal workers, anc cegendability; (This factor is important in this case in light of nis job
perfarmance, ability to keep information confidential, anc whether he can be depended upon 0 o7 his
iob as & Wildlife Biciogist .}

-
Com . , N . N . Lt ._
3. Tne empioyee's past disc.plinary recorg; (He has no prior discipline, right? ). A '
)'1

5. The effect of the offe-se cn the employee’s ahiiity 10 perform =1 2 satisfactory evel and its efect uoon
he supervisor's confidence in the employee’s atiity to cedorm assigned tasks: "Again, this factor is
particulady important . You need to look at the impact of the miszonduct in girect relation to his job ana
the trust level you and his supervisor {s) have in him !

At A ,F,L.:..,,_, laow Do v SC. A e P u‘f PUFS Y.
- & i 7
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8. The consistency of the penalty with those imposed upon other employees for the same or similar 4
offenses, (Don't know if your Region has ever faced similar misconduct . Even if you have a@d have.\
imposed lesser penalty, so loAg as you can justify the penaity in this case, you're okay u
I \.,
(5“
7. The consistency of the penalty with the agency's penalty guide; (Removal is consistent with the \2
Guide.)

8. The notoriety of the offense o~ its 'mpact upon ihe reputation of the agency; (if this one has spiashed
the headiines, the underlying misconduct of unauthorized leaking of information makes this factor
important for you to consider .} ,9 i v o

8. The clarity with whicA the employee was put on notice of any rules that were violated in the committing
of the offense or had been wa rmed zbou! the conauct in guestion; {You'll hgve to check on R 10's

proclamations on this ) ﬁtﬁ"’t /o

P «' 6 ;P,‘.Z-"‘
10. The potential for the emo! oyee 3 'ehgalmanon (Yourthlnkrng is critical in this factor .}
,‘.,L( o T
. Any mitigating circumstance suF"oundmg e offense such as unusua! job tensigns, personality
prcblems; mental impairmen:; or harassment, bad faith, malice, or orovocation on the part of others
involved in the matter; (i don't remember seeing any mitigating factors in his repiy . You need to make
an independent reading of the reply and determine for yourseif .)

12. The adequacy ano effectiveness of alternative sanctions to deter suzk concoct in the future by the
employee or others. (This factor is no less important than the pravious ones . You need to consider a
lesser penalty and justify whatever penalty you decide to take )

The MSPB requires you to consider only the relevant factors in your decision making . While you need
not refer to all in your decision making, we'll need to show the empioyee the basis  (bases) for your
decision. You will be taken to task in your decision making and especially your consideration of
Douglas. So make sure you pay more than lip service to these factors .

Fourth, once you come to decision, you simply need to communicate your decisicn ‘o me and | wiil draft a
noiice to the empioyee for your review and signature. Tne notice will contain appeal rights to the W.SPE or
the negetiated grievance procedure {and oinding arbitration).

Some last thoughts. You need to cestroy tnis email as it's suoject to discovery (fancy werm for opposing
side to get information} under MSPB rules. "n not an attorney. This emzi s therefore not protected by
privilege between an attorney and his/her client. Nar coes it constitute a "war« prodguct” by an attorney,
again for the same reason. Tell everyone ¢ not keep emails relatec to this matter.

Once you sign a document, the document is yours, 1ot the une who drafied e gocument You cannot
disclaim owne-snip of the document by testifying the Empioyee Relations Guy wrote something for your
signature. You need to convey the conviction of its contents. I've had many & geciding official 'ry (o
cistance himself from the ietter by saving jus! that, paving the roaa for mitigatian ar ~eversal when the
deciding off.c.ai westifies he woulc not have taken the action but for the pressire by others to ¢o so.

So piease ook carefully at the employee's rebutia’, ¢ arify issues, corisider the agency's case and the
imiportant Douglas Factors, and let me know your decision.

OGC promises to do a quick review,
Call if you have Qs.

Melvin Y. Shibuys
Chief, Labor/Employee Reiatians Branch
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27
Glen Ith .
Chronology of Events _ ‘

Need dates or best approximations based on the atfidavits:

Resource rpt delivery to State of Alaska

Acquisition of Resource rpt from State by Ith

Transmission of Resource rpt by Ith to Edwards

Return of electronic version of resource rpt from Edwards to Ith

Date Patty Grantham told Scott Peak team to stop work on Scott Peak
Followup dates on work done by Ith on Scott Peak resource rpt.

Date Gene Preimaky worked with Ith on files

Date Gene Preimaky deleted files at Glenn's request

Date Overlook EA was removed from Slaught’s desk

10, When was new wildlife spectalist assigned to team

11. When was new Resource report completed and entered into Planning Record
12. What is date on resource report that Ith used in appeal?

WSOy R W

Date Subject Author

10/17/04 Ith Internal comments to Overlook Ith

12/30/04 Iib Dralt Wildlife & Biological Diversity Ith
Resource Report — Scott Peak

04/22/05 Overlook Project Area EA number 1 Cole

05/02/05 Ith computer confiscated Savage

check date-did this happen later in 05. Some of the material that was on the computer [
believe was a latter date than this. If I remember correctly there is an August, 05 wildlife
resource report on his computer.

05/25/05 Ith requests to be removed as EIS IDT team lead
05/31/05 Letter of Expectations Parker
05/31/05 Ith removed as Scott Peak EIS IDT team lead Parker
07/08/05 Ith Overlook EA comments Ith
06/23/05 Overlook EA Subsistence Meeting Notes Savage
07/08/05 1th Public Overlook EA Comments Ith
08/12/05 Ith Public Scott Peak DEIA Comments Ith
11/15/05 Overlook Decision Notice & Finding of Cole
No Significant Impact Number 2
11/25/05 Scott Peak Record of Decision number | Cole
12/17/05 Ith FOIA Request Ith
12/20/05 FOIA response to Ith Slaght
01/27/06 Ith Administrative Appeal ~ Overlook Ith
03/02/06 Ith Adninistrative Appeal — Scout Peak Ith
03/13/006 Withdrawal — Qverlook Cole
03/15/06 Informal Appeal Meeting Notes - Scott Peak
04/10/06 Notification of Detail — Ith Cole
04/14/06 Appeal Reviewing Officer Recommendation - Brewster

Scott Peak

ITHCOOOV4



Undated
(5/05/06
05/09/06
06/05/06
07/11/06
07/12/06
07/13/06
07/13/06
09/20/06
undated

01/21/07
07.20/07
07/26/07

07/27/7,

09/10/07

09/21/07

Undated

Reversal of Cole Decision — Scott Peak
Ith Declaration

Stahl Declaration

Ith Fundrasing Article

Kittson Misconduct Investigation

Ltr — Move to amend Complaint

Ith Letter of Instruction

Ith Kalkines Warning

Scott Peak ROD number 2

Responses to draft proposal to term

Ith appeal of ROD — Scott Peak
Proposal of termination

Stahl response to proposal of term
Ith response to proposal of term

FSEEE appeals — Support Whistleblower

Defense (fundraiser)

FSEEE appeals ~ Support Whistleblower

Defense Fundraiser)

Decision Letter on Proposed Adverse Action

Bschor

Ith
Stahi
Ith

Fink

Savage

Ith

Cole

Savage, Slaght
Benna

Ith
Rappe-Daniels
Stahl

Ith

Cole

ITHOOOO75
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Forrast Coie /R10/USDAFS To Karlene K Hale/HCM/USDAFS@FSNOTES, Denny
bece
Subject Fw: lth

Forrest Cole

Forest Supervisor

R10 - Tongass National Forest

Ph: 907-228-6281 Fax: 907-228-5292

Email: fcole@fs.fed.us

-— Forwarded by Forrest Cole/R10/{USDAFS on 10/08/2007 06:08 AM —

YTTRTYYERY. MelvinY :
'@' Shibuya/HCM/USDAFS To Tami Trost@ogc.usda.gov
N 10/06/2007 06:19 AM ¢c Roy M Roosevel/HCM/USDAFS@FSNOTES, Ronald
A Banegas/WO/USDAFS@FSNOTES, Farrest
Cole/R10/USDAFS@FSNOTES,
Arlean.Lelan@ogc.usda.gov
Subject Fw: Ith
Counsel:

Attached Is the Ith decision letter would like to issue, edited as you recommended to include a detailed
assassment of the Douglas factors.

Thank you for your advice on that point. If you see anything alse we need to “tweak," please let me know
as soon as possible.

The employese's statement on the web says he has filed a compiaint with the Office of Special Counsel
regarding the proposal. It is conceivabie that if OSC suspects there may be merit to his claims, they might
ask us to stay the action if we have not issued the decision letter by that time they decide to intervene.

We would, of course, rather not have to deal with OSC on a stay and would like to proceed as promptly as
reasoned dellbaration wlill alfow.

As always we greatly appreciate your prompt attention and response.
Thank you.

Melvin Y. Shibuya

Chief, Labor/Employee Relations Branch

Phone # (505} 563-8500

Cell # (505) 331-2848

Email: mshibuya@fs.fed.us

----- Forwarded by Melvin Y Shibuya/HCM/USDAFS on 10/06/2007 08:08 AM —

Forrest Cole /R10/USDAFS
10/05/2007 0346 PM To Melvin ¥ Shibuya/HCM/USDAFS@FSNQOTES
tc Karlene K Hale/HCM/USDAFS@FSNOTES
Subject [th

ITHO00130
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Sorry for the delay in getting this back but | have completed the review of the draft with Douglas in it and

COoncur,

R10 [Tongass_Ketchikan] Gith_Dec.doc

Forrest Cole

Forast Supervisor

R10 - Tongass National Forest

Ph; 807-228-6281 Fax: 907-228-6292
Emall: fcole@fs.fed.us

ITHODO 131



United States Forest Tongass NF Federal Building

USD Department of Service 648 Mission Street
@l Acgriculture Ketchikan, AKX 99901
File Code: 6170 Date: \; ‘
Route To: ’
Subject:  Decision on Proposed Adverse Action
To: Glen Ith, Wildlife Biologist
Background

By notice dated July 20, 2007, Olleke Rappe-Daniels, Deputy Forest Supervisor, proposed to
remove you for improper conduct. You were provided an opportunity to respond to the proposed
adverse action.

By written reply dated July 27, 2007, you respond to the proposed adverse action. You chose not
to respond oraliy. I consider both the proposal notice and your written response to it in my
decision-making.

Findings

Specification 1. As Wildlife Biologist on the Scott Peak Project, you drafted a *Wildlife and
Biological Diversity Resource Report” dated May 2, 2005. This draft report made
recommendations as to the effect of proposed land usc altcrnatives, and was intended for usc as
an internal deliberative document.

You adinit giving a copy of the draft report to Larry Edwards, an official of Greenpeace and an
appellant challenging the agency’s actions in the Scott Peak Project. Consequently, you failed to
protect government property. You allowed its use for other than official purposes in a policy
disagreement over which reasonable minds might differ. Standing alone, this specification
would warrant termination of your employment.

I sustain this specification. Prematurely releasing your draft for public comment (to Greenpeace)
without authorization hurts the internal deliberative process critical to co-workers and
Supervisors.

Members of the Interdisciplinary Team (IDT) - indeed, agency employees with whom you have
professional interaction — are dissuaded from discussing biological and related matters with you.
They fear your propensity to disclose internal deliberations to the public before they mature into
policy. :

In my mind, an employee who cannot be trusted to protect the integrity of the deliberative
process forfeits Federal employment.

Specification 2. You admit to reviewing, editing, and approving an article published in the Forest

Service Employees-for Environmental Ethics magazine. In that article you identify yourself by name as

Caring for the Land and Serving People Prntec on Ragycled Pepsr W
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a Forest Service employee working on the Tongass National Forest as a manager of wildlife habitat, and
you requested monetary contributions to help fund your anticipated litigation against the Forest Service.

You violate ethical restrictions because you used your official position to further fundraising efforts for
a personal cause.

With respect to the second specification, you draw distinction in the ethics regulations that does
not absolve you of the proscribed conduct. I find you engaged in prohibited fundraising in

violation of the regulations.

Penalty Selection: Douglas Factors

1. The nature and seriousness of the offense and its relation to the employee's position and

responsibilities, including whether the offense was intentional, or technical or inadvertent or was
committed maliciously or for gain:

This is a serious offense as it undermines the confidence not only of the Forest Supervisor and
your immediate supervisor but also your peers and team members. Employees are no longer
willing to share deliberative work with you. You worked as an Interdisciplinary Team Leader
and/or member and intentionally took draft deliberative material to the public.

You used your official title and position with the Forest Service to further the fundraising effort
for personal cause. Your actions were intentional and for gain.

._The employee’s job level... including fiduciary role, contacts with the public, and prominenc
of the position:
You are employed by the Forest Service as a Wildlifc Biologist, GS-486-9, on the Petersburg
Ranger District of the Tongass National Forest. Your duties include the responsibility to engage
the public and to work collaboratively with both internal and external customers. Your work is
performed in collaboration with a teain of resource specialists while making contact with other
resource agencies and the public. Your work assignments require you to work relatively
independently when representing the agency with members of the public, and to safeguard
sensilive agency material within your possession.

3. The employee's past disciplinary record.
No recent prior discipline.

4. The employee's past work record, including length of service, performance on the job, ability
to get along with Federal workers, and dependability.

You have a total work history of 22 years of service. You were promoted to Wildlife Biologist,
GS-9 level in 2001, You have fully successful performance ratings.

5. The effect of the offense on the employee's ability to perform at a satisfactory level and its
effect upon the supervisor's confidence in the emplovee’s ability to perform assigned tasks;

Your job requires that you work collaboratively in a team setting for the purpose of preparing
environmental documentation of development projects on the Petersburg Ranger District.
Removal from the Scott Peak project and placing you on another still leaves you in a situation of

ITHDOG133
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working with the same team members as before. I no longer have confidence in your ability to
perform assigned duties with the integrity expected of a government employee.

In order to safeguard deliberative information by denying your access to it, your detail to the
Supervisor's Office was continued.

6. The consistency of the penalty with those im upon other employees for the same or
simnilar offenses;
There is no similar misconduct on record in the Tongass National Forest.

7. The consistency of the penalty with the agency’s penalty guide.

The USDA Penalty Guide provides that for a first offense of unauthorized disclosure or use of
(or failure to safeguard) official, sensitive, or confidential information removal is appropriate.
Also, removal for improper use of official authority (improper fundraising) is an appropriate
penalty in the first offense.

8. The notoriety of the offense or its impact upon the reputation of the agency.

Both offenses with which you are charged involved your communications outside the agency
with members of the public. In addition, you have involved the public media in your
disagreements with agency policy.

9, The clarity with which the employee was put on notice of any rules that were violated in the

committing of the offense or had been warned about the conduct in question.
You were trained in ethics and conduct related to Forest Service standards.

10. The potential for the croployee's rehabilitation,

You acknowledge no wrongdoing. In fact, you find your actions to be legal and justified. You
deny violating any confidences. You state you would not release the document to Mr. Edwards
had the state agency not agreed that it was not confidential. As a Federal employee you are
bound by federal laws, rules, and regulations, not by state regulations. Failure to acknowledge
that you engaged in the misconduct as charged leads me to believe you have no potential for
rehabilitation.,

11. Any mitigating circumstances surrounding the offense such as unusual job tensions,
personality problems; mental impairment; or harassment, bad faith, malice, or provocation on_the

part of others involved in the matter;
You raise no mitigating circumstances.

12. The adequacy and effectiveness of alternative sanctions to deter such conduct in the future
by the emplgvee or others.

1 have considered alternative sanctions and determined that nothing less thar removal will deter
similar misconduct in the future.

Decision
Your removal is effective on close of business day of the date of this memorandum.

ITHODO134



Appeal rights

You may file a grievance under Article 9 of the negotiated grievance procedure between the
National Federation of Federal Employees and the agency. You have 30 days of the effective
date of the action to file your grievance.

Alternatively, you have the right to appeal this action to the Merit Systems Protection Board
(MSPB). You may submit an appeal no later than thirty (30) calendar days after the effective
date of this action or thirty (30) days after receipt of this letter, whichever is later. The
requirements for your appeal are found in Title 5§ CFR 1201.24.

‘The board’s regulations allow you to file a grievance negotiated by the parties or an appeal wilh
the board, but not both. You will have exercised your option to file a grievance or appeal at the
time you timely file a written grievance or file a notice of appeal under the applicable MSPB
procedures.

You may access the board’s website by the following link: www.mspb.gov. The site accesses
the board’s regulations and appeal form. Your appeal must be filed within 30 calendar days of
today or within 30 calendar days after the date you receive this decision, whichever is later. |
caution you that failure to file within the timeframe prescribed by the board could result in
dismissal of your appeal for untimely filing.

Your appeal, should you elect to file with the Board, is to be sent to the following address:

U.S. Merit Systems Protection Board
Western Regional Office

201 Mission Street

Suite 2310

San Francisco, CA 94105-1831

Board regulations [5 C.F.R. 1201.25(b)(2)] require duplicates of all submissions made to the
Board be served on the Agency. The address for submission of the Agency’s cupy is:

USDA FOREST SERVICE
HUMAN RESOURCES
ATTN: Melvin Shibuya
3900 Masthead Street, NE
Mailstop 225

Albuquerque, NM 87109

FORREST COLE
Forest Supervisor

ITHOOO135
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Forrast Cole /R10/USDAFS To "TROST, TAMI® <TAMI.TROST@OGC.USDA.GOV>, Denny
1112112007 07:44 AM Bschor/R10/USDAFS@FSNOTES

cc "LELAND, ARLEAN"
<ARLEAN.LELAND@OGC.USDA.GOV>, "MOULTON,

JEFF" <JEFF. MOULTON@OGC.USDA.GOV>,
bce

Subject RE: hhE

t do have some significant concerns and as | stated a few weeks back we had new information that
ngeded 10 be gathered before an opinion was rendered. The Interviews were completed three weeks ago
and as have not been completed yet due to the interviewer having an accident. 1 wili contact her again to
see if the final document can be completed and then get with all the interest to go over this information as
well a5 the Issues you have raised.

Forrest Cole

Forest Supervisor

R10 - Tongass Nationai Forest

Ph: 907-228-6281 Fax: 907-228-6292

Email: fcole@fs.fed.us
"TROST, TAMI" <TAMI.TROST@OGC.USDA.GOV>

"TROST, TAMI*
<TAMI. TROST@OGC.USDA, Te “Melvin Y Shibuya” <mshibuya@ts.ted.us>

GOV>
cc "Roy M Roosevell” <rroosevelt@fs.fed.us>, "Ronald
11/23/2007 07:23 AM Banegas” <rbanegas@fs.fed.us>, "Forrest Colg"
<feole@fs fed.us>, "MOULTON, JEFF”
<JEFF MOULTON@OGC.USDA.GOV>, "USTASIEWSKI,
JIM" <JiM. USTASIEWSKI@OGC.USDA.GOV=>, "LELAND,
ARLEAN" <ARLEAN LELAND@OGC.USDA.GOV>,
"Burgers, Kathy -FS" <Kathy.Burgers@usda.gov>, “Hoaper,
Sherry :FS" «Sherry Hooper@isda.gov>, "MILLET,
THOMAS" <THOMAS MILLET@OGC.USDA.GOV>
Subject RE: Ith

ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATION - NOT FOR RELEASE
Melvin,

I have completed my thorough review of the Ith removal decision letter,
rebuttal evidence, and the applicable c¢ase law. On behalf of 0GC, I
have several concerns that lead me to recommend a reduction in penalty
to a 14-day suspension. I alsc recommend accepting the Office of
Special Counsel suggestion for mediation of this case. I believe this
is a situation that is ripe for resolution.

First, I was not aware that Mr. Ith has been on administrative leave
since July. I am not sure why the decision was made to place him on
administrative leave, but I hope it is consistent with an agency policy
to place all persons facing proposed removal on administrative leave.
Otherwise, I am concerned that there is a potential reprisal claim here.

Second, the rebuttal evidence provided by Mr. Ith, including the two
affidavits from external witnesses, will be very persuasive to an

ITHOD0080



adjudicating body. Although the Agency will appropriately argue that it
determines what is deliberative and available for public release, it is
possible that the fact that the Alaska Department of Fish & Game had a
copy of the draft report may be considered a waiver of the Federal
deliberative process privilege. This is particularly true since it
seems that the agency made little effort to safeguard release of the
document or advise its partners not to release the document to the

public,

Third, the agency should be sure that draft reports of this nature are
never made a part of the EIS, despite Mr. Ith's claims. If these draft
reports are part of public deliberations in other matters, then the
agency will be hard-pressed to explain why this particular report should
have been withheld, other than it did not like the conclusion.

Fourth, with respect to the fundraising specification, it seems the
agency has a stronger argument. The actions were clearly deliberate but
it will come down to an interpretation of whether or not Mr. Ith was
acting in hie official capacity. I think an adjudicating body would be
more persuaded if the agency had an independent ethics evaluation to
support its position. Since it appears that Mr. Ith has not ceased this
activity, I recommend the reduced penalty of suspension immediately
followed by additional disciplinary action for the repeated behavior.
This will show that despite being disciplined for the action, Mr. Ith
willfully continued the behavieor, thus, supporting a stronger subsequent

penalty,

Given the whistleblower allegations and the fairly persuasive rebuttal
arguments, I think the fact that there is no progressive discipline in
this case will be fatal. The agency is on much steadier ground if it
suspends Mr. Ith now, and then punishes any subsequent violations with
the harsher penalty of removal. This places the agency in a far better
position than the risk of removing him now and ultimately being required

to reinatate him.

If you have any questions or concerns about this recommendation, please
feel free to contact me.

Tami

Tami Trost, Assistant General Counsel

Civil Rights Policy, Compliance & Counsel Division

Office of the General Counacl

U.S. Department of Agriculture

1400 Independence Avenue, SW Room 3312-8

Washington, DC 20250

telephone: (202)690-35923

facsimile: (202)720-7524 '
e-mail: tami.trost@usda.gov

The information contained in this message is attorney-client privileged,
confidential, and attorney work product information intended only for
the use of the individuals named above. If the reader of this message
is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is
strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error,
please immediately notify the sender by telephone or e-mail and
permanently delete the message from all servers and backup instruments.

Thank you.
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ITH, Glenn (Wildlife Biologist, GS-486-9, Tongass National Forest. Date initiated:

7/20/07 )
ACTION: Proposed adverse action (removat).

ISSUE: Whether administrative action can/should be taken on a whistieblower for
misconduct unrelated to the whistleblowing.

May/June 06: Employee approves article in FSEEE pleading for funds for lawsuit
against the FS, in apparent violation of the regulations prohibiting fundraising. Employee
elected not to discuss disclosure of information to FSEEE and fundraising to any
management official of the Petersburg Ranger District, Tongass National Forest, or the

Region.

IMPORTANCE: The employee went public on a matter involving an alleged illegal road
construction without clearing NEPA requirements. Employee went to Forest Service
Employee for Environmental Ethics (FSEEE) who took the matter went to court and an
injunction was apparently granted, staying further development.

STATUS:

» 3/26/07: Draft of proposed removal sent to Region for comment. Once the draft
passes initial muster, 1t will be sent to WO and OGC and probably Gary Gilbert, as
well, for comment. "

s 4/2/07: Draft sent to OGC and Gary Gilbert for response.

» 4/9/07: Telephonic meeting with OGC/GG. Talked with Ron Walkow and
associate. FedEx'd cascfile to OGC today. Due to scheduling conflict, GG unable

_ to participate.

e 5/1/07: Draft continues to be reviewed by OGC (Ron Walkow/Tami Trost).

o 5/31/07. OGC to give review by 6/4/07,

« §/5/07. OGC to give review by 6/7/07.

» 7/20/07. Proposed adverse action served on employee.

e 7/27/07. Employee responds (o reply.

» 9/7/07: Sent draft of notice to Deciding official for review.

(THOOO111
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e 9/19/07: Sent draft of decision notice to OGC for review

» 9/25/07:. OGC returns draft, seeking Douglas discussion in decision notice.

¢ 10/6/07: Sent OGC revised decision notice for approval.

o 10/23/07: OGC says review to be completed by 10/26

s 10/28/07: D.O. says he has new information that will strengthen the case.

e 10/29/07: OGC wants to look at this new information.

e 10/31/07: D.O. is warned agamnst considering the new information in decision-
making.

e 12/7/07: D.O. receives new information and sends to OGC for review and
comment,

» Deciding official prepared to move forward with decision. However, employee
has filed whistleblower complaint, alleging proposed AA is in retaliation for
protected activity. OSC is asking if we're receptive to mediation. K101s. Agency
wants employee off the agency rolls and is willing to drop AA proceedings in
favor of a resignation. [NOTE: Employee should be removed from the agency,
not reassigned to another R/S/A, since the misconduct of releasing deliberative
material strikes at the very heart of his employment.)

THIRD-PARTY CASES

.
(b)) Upredated
//HM"W

HOUDI 12
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Forrest Cole /R10/USDAFS To Karlene K Hale/HCMUSDAFS@FSNOTES
12/21/2007 06:39 AM cc
bce

Subject Re: Glen Ith update

| am good to go with the statememts from Zane and Elaine. While the comments may not be specific other
statements add some clarification and if necessary witnesses can attest to him working on projects he
was told not to do, Patty Grantham and his supervisor can be very specific.
Farrest Cole
Forest Supervisor
Tongass National Forest

Karlene K Hale

----- QOrginal Message ~— .

From: Karlene K Hale

Sent: 12/20/2007 07:01 PM

Toc: Melvin Shibuya

Ce: Forrest Cole; Olleke Rappe-Daniels; Alexandro Montano; Duane PpPadilla

Subject: Glen Ith update

Melvin - When we spoke a week ago you asked me to develop a letter to Mr. ith introducing the two new
sworn statements given to the misconduct investigator, Carol Kittson. At the time, you indicated that you
did not need fo see the sworn statements,

| haven't been able to meet that commitment as of this time. | did forward the investigative sworn
statements to OGC-Region 10 for review and comment. The response they gave was concern for a lack
of specificity in the information. ).e., the statement makes clear that Mr. Ith discussed (in part) that he was
spending time doing work that he was directed not to do, and that he knew he could lose his job for doing
this work but he thought it was worth it,

OGC comment is that it doesn't say what work. OGC thought it could be work as simple as ¢leaning up
the parking lot.(for example). Based on this feedback | wondered if we should ask Carol if she wanted to
address this with the interviewee's?

| am sure that Forrest Cole Is ready to make the decision to remove Mr. Ith, but we all want him to have
the most defensible case available to us. | haven't heen able to discuss this with Carol Kittson yet, but
wanted you to be aware of the delay.

I'm interested in your opinion regarding this concern as weli. Thank you. Karlene

Karlene K. Hale

HR Specialist (Employee/Labor Reiations)
Workforce Effectiveness Unit, HRSC
(807)228-6249

ITHOG008E
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73
TRy YTt MelvinY
PNy Shibuya/HCM/USDAFS To Karlene K Hale/HCM/USDAFS@FSNOTES
A=A 01/10/2008 03:50 AM cc
hd
it b bbb AR Subject Re: Glen Ith

| thought you had already had this done, no? There's no date?

Melvin Y. Shibuya

Chief, Labor/Employee Relations Branch
Phone # (505) 563-8500

Cell # (505) 331-2848

Emaii: mshibuya@fs.fed.us

Karlena K Hale/HCM/USDAFS

R Karene K

o Hala/HCM/USDAFS To Alexandro Montano/HCM/USDAFS@FSNCTES, Duane Z
Shibuya/HCM/USDAFS@FSNOTES

cc
Subject Glen Ith

The Forest Supervisor has indicated that he wouid like to move forward with introducing the new material,
i.e. sworn statements of Zane and Elaine Cornett. He understands that OGC has concerns with the lack
of specifics of the information, however, he believes \hat witnesses can attest to him working on the
specific projects outside of the supervisor's instruction.

The process used in introducing new material (outside of amending the proposal letter) is a new approach
to me. | wouid appreciate your review and edits of the attached draft,

Thank you for your help and feedback. Karlene

th_amendment_piop, doc

Kariene K. Hale

MR Specialist (Employee/Labor Relations)
Workforce Effectiveness Unit, HRSC
{907)228-6249

ITHC000581
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3
YT YTt Melvin Y To Karlens K Hale/HCM/USDAFS@FSNOTES, Alexandro
e Shibuya/HCM/USDAFS Montano/HCM/USDAFS@FSNOTES
P ’ 01/11/2008 10:05 AM cc Ronald Banegas/WO/USDAFS@FSNCTES
A bee
Subject Fw: Glen ith
Dear Gang:
S

Ronald says to hold off because of outstanding issues that need resolution. We may participate in K
med|ation with the employee via OSC. If so, it may obviate our proceeding with adverse action.
Melvin Y. Shibuya
Chief, Labor/Employee Relations Branch
Phone # (505) 563-9500
Cell # {505} 331-2848
Email: mshibuya@fs.fed.us
—— Forwarded by Meivin Y Shibuya/HCM/USDAFS on 01/11/2008 12:03 PM -—-

Ronald

Banegas/WQ/USDAFS To Melvin Y Shibuya/MCM/USDAF S@FSNOTES

01/11/2008 07:27 AM cc Sherry Hooper/WO/USDAFS@FSNOTES

Subject Re: Glen Ith [B)

Malvin, hold off. Don't do anything on this. We need to talk. So call Kariene and let her know that we'll kY

get back to her. | don't want this to get away from us cause we are checking on some gther matters not to
mention the OSC request to mediate. Also, please create another e-mall versus sending this one on to
anyone else. Thanks.

Ronald J. Banegas

Deputy Director, Human Resources Management
Washington Office, HRM

Phone: (703} 605-0878

Fax: {703) 605-5105

Comments on my Service? Please click on the following link.
http:/fwww fs fed.us/hrmicormmenicard!

Meivin Y Shibuya/HCM/USDAFS

TIIYRYEYTT  Malvin Y
@* Shibuya /HCM/USDAFS To Ronald Banegas/WO/USDAFS@FSNOTES
LA™ .
AN 01/11/2008 09:04 AM cc Alaxandro Montano/HCM/USDAFS@FSNOTES, Karlene K
PRV PRI Hale/HCM/USDAFS@FSNOTES

Subject Glen ith

Ronald, a littte update.

in the 2nd week of December, | asked Kariene for an update on where we are on the Ith case. | had
earlier voiced my sense that we had everything Forrest needed to make decision, without having to

ITHOQOG7Y



consider the statements of the 2 contractors. Neither could speak to the misconduct, only to what Gien
said about working on a matter on which he was directed not to do and that doing so couid possibly cost
him his job.

Nevertheless, | said if Forrest insisted on considering the new information, we'd give the employee the
new information and an opportunity to respond to It. We need not have to rescind the original proposal
notice.

Kariene reminds me she sent me an email on 12/20 telling me she got caught up in other matters and was
unabie to do the notice to GI with the new information. She asked Regional OGC to review and comment
on the statements. She writes that OGC volced concern over the iack of specificity in the statements (i.e.,
specifically, the statements don't say what work).

Karlene wondered if the deficiency could be rectified by asi&ing Carol Kittson to get the affiants to specify
what work Gl was referring 1o.

i thought it was a simple matter for Karlene to go back to Carol and have her do a supplementat interview
{you know, a one-line question). Did not think she was asking me whether to go for a supplemental
interview,

So she was waiting for me. My fault, We're now proceeding. I'm also addressing the fundraising issue.

Melvin Y. Shibuya

Chief, Labor/Employee Relations Branch

Phone # {505) 563-9500

Cell # (505) 331-2848

Email: mshibuya@fs.fed.us

-—u= Forwarded by Melvin ¥ Shibuya/HCM/USDAFS on 01/11/2008 05:55 AM -----

o Karlane K
- Hele/HCM/USDAFS To Melvin Y Shibuya/HCM/USDAF S@FSNOTES
- 01/10/2008 10:08 AM cc Alexandro Montano/HCMUSDAFS@FSNOTES, Duane Z

Padilla/HCM/USDAFS@FSNOTES, Forrest

Cole/R10/USDAFS@F SNOTES, Olieke E

Rappe-Daniels/R10/USDAF S@F SNCTES
Subject Re: Glen Ith B

Hi Melvin - Sorry about any confusion. | did draft this after last we spoke. | also shared the information,
including the sworn testimonies, with OGC in R10 and he raised concerns about the lack of specifics in
the testimonies. At that time | sent you an email to share the concern and ask your advice before
proceeding. | figured it must have got caught up in Christmas confusion because | didn't hear anything
more,

So, after conferring with Forrest Cole, he decided that he would rather argue in court than leave Glen any
longer in admin. leave so | am introducing this draft for review and hope to issue asap.

Thanks for your help. Karlene

Karlene K. Hale

HR Speciaiist (Employee/Labor Reiations)
Workforce Effectiveness Unit, HRSC
(907)228-6249

Melvin Y Shibuya/HCM/USDAFS

THODR0BG



Cole/R10/USDAFS@FSNOTES, Karene K

Hale/HCM/USDAFS@FSNOTES, Ronald

Banegas/WO/USDAFS@FSNOTES
Subject Re: Mediation — Ith

.
.

I think it is premature to do this until we get the opinion the Office of Ethics that has been requested by
Ron Banegas through Tami Trost We need all our questions answered before we can mediate, | have
been in contact with OSC and they know we are waiting on the opinlon. | am sending this to Tami also in
case she has anything to add. We requested the opinion just before Christmas and asked for a quick
turnaround. I'm sure with the holidays, they are a bit behind. Tami will let us know what she finds out.

Hope this is helpful.
Snerry

ot Lot Lot Lot L Lo Lot B g Lot L L o Lo L L4
Sherry Hooper

Human Capital Management

Branch Chief

Resolution Management

1601 N. Kent St., #6500

Arlington, VA 22209

Phone: 703-605-0835

NEW CELL PHONE # 571-278-6804

FAX; 703-605-4923

Blackberry address; 24racin@tmo.biackberry.net
L0 8= gt T Tde Td Tood 18- 14 141424 T 4T 4 F-¢-3

Melvin ¥ Shibuya/HCM/USDAFS

IYrereeyyer T MalvinY
[
P Shibuya/HCM/USDAFS To Sherry Hooper/WO/USDAFS@F SNOTES, Ronald
d. :’ 01/15/2008 03:13 PM Banegas/WO/USDAFS@FSNOTES
v cc Forrest Cole/R10/USDAFS@FSNOQTES, Denny
bbb Adbadhish, Bschor/R10/USDAFS@FSNOTES, Karene K
Hale/HCM/USDAFS@FSNOTES
Subjett Mediation — 1th
Sherry/Ronald: Vo

} understand that the employee has gone to the Office of Special Counsel (OSC) to seek relief from a
proposed adverse action. His apparent claim is the proposed action is in retaliation for engaging in
protected activity.

f also understand that OSC has asked if the agency is receptive to mediation.
I talked with the ERA and she with the Deciding Official (FS Forrest Cole) about this option. I'm told the

Declding Official is willing to hold the decision in abeyance snd is okay with participating in mediation over
the matter that led to the agency's proposing to remove the employee.

ITHOUO105



| am Ignorant of the process of engaging the services of a mediator in & whistieblower matter. Can you-
assist us In contacting OSC and moving the process forward? We would appreciate any assistance you
can provide.

if you can't, can you give us a phone number of OSC so we can move the process forward? Thanks for
any help you can give,

Melvin Y. Shibuya

Chief, Labor/Employee Relations Branch
Phone # (505) 563-9500

Cel' # (505) 331-2848

Email: mshibuya@fs.fed.us

ITHODO 106
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TITTYRYYYYYTT  Melvin Y To Karlene K Hale/HCM/USDAFS@FSNOTES, Forrest
AL Shibuya/HCM/USDAFS Cole/R10/USDAFS@FSNOTES
NS 017252008 10:59 AM ce
Aradalhiasdion bee

Subject Fw: Ith OSC Matter

Can you look into this and get back to me?

Malvin Y. Shibuya

Chief, Labor/Employee Relations Branch

USDA Forest Service, ASC-HCM

3900 Masthead St., NE

Maitstop 225

Albuquerque, NM 87109

Phane # (505) 563-9500

Celi # (505) 331-2848

Emaii: mshibuya@fs.fed.us

—~-- Forwarded by Melvin Y Shibuya/HCM/USTAFS on 01/25/2008 12:58 PM -

R Sherry Hooper /WO/USDAFS
"’kji‘ 01/25/2008 09:51 AM To Melvin Y Shibuya/HCM/USDAFS@FSNOTES
L ¢¢ Ronald Banegas/WO/USDAFS@FSNOTES

Subject Fw: ith OSC Matter

Another request from OSC.

W ol Qe A r PR O
Sherry Hooper

Human Capital Management

Branch Chief

Resolution Management

1601 N. Kent St., #600

Arlington, VA 22209

Phore:  703-605-0835

NEW CELL PHONE # 571-278-6804

I'I'W*II'NEW FAX # 505_563_91 84"&1'!!‘.'{"#
Blackberry address: 24racin@tmo.blackberry.net
L gl e Lt L S Lot Do 2 T o B TR 2 )

----- Forwarded by Sherry Hooper/WO/USDAFS on 01/25/2008 11:51 AM —-

*McClain, Robert”

<RMcClain@0SC .gov> To “"Shemy Hooper” <shooper@fs.ted us>
01/25/2008 11:39 AM ce

Subject RE: Ith OSC Matter

ITHGO0102



Thanks Sherry. I have noticed that it appears Glen might have been
placed on something similar to a PIPF on 5/31/05. While this ccecurred
before all cof the issues in front of me, if the agency thinks it is
pertinent to the matters at hand I would suggest that documents and
communications pertaining to this alsc be included so I have a full
picture of the situation,

Rob

R Original Message-----

From: Sherry Hooper [mailteo:shooper@fs.fed.us]
Sent: Friday, January 25, 2008 8:19%9 AM

To: McClain, Robert

Cc: Melvin Y Shibuya; Ronald Banegas

Subject: Re: Ith 0SC Matter

Hi Rob - I spoke to Ray Sheehan of the USDA Office of Ethics. He has
said
he will have the eopinien to us by Wednesday/Thursday next week.

We will start getting these documents together for you. I'm thinking
thege

should be relatively easy to put our hands on. They'll be worth having

when we proceed to mediation. (Melvin)
Before anything is sent to you, I'll touch base with your again.

Thanka much,
Sherzy

db(}()(?()()()t}()d)(>¢)(>{$€)(>
Sherry Hooper

Human Capital Management

Branch Chief

Resolution Management

1601 N. Kent St., #600
Arlington, VA 22209

Phone : 703-605-0835

NEW CELL PHONE # 571-27B-6804

***‘**NEW F‘AX # 505_563_9134***'*****#‘*!*
Blackberry address: 24racin@tmo.blackberry.net
Ll - AL ST - T4 L5 580 8 T T4 ¥ 8Ty Y-a-d

"McClain, Robert"
<RMcClain@0SC.gov

=3
To
"Sherry Hooper"
«shocper@fs.fed.us»
01/25/2008 11:0:
ceo
AM

ITHBOO103
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Shemy Hooper WO/USDAFS To Karene K Hale/HCM/USDAFS@FSNOTES
D1/18/2008 04:09 AM cc
bce

Subject Re: Mediation — [thE®

Yes, in mediation, the employee can have a representative that can participate. We will also have a
Resolving Official - not sure if that will be the FS or someone above him and we will be represented by
OGC probably from the WO office. But right now, these answers are not known. We'll talk before any
decisions are made.

L2 -2 & L T T T T e Db T T o 2 Lo T T
Sherry Hooper

Human Capital Management

Branch Chief

Resolution Management

1601 N. Kent St., #4600

Arlington, VA 22209

Phone:  703-605-0835

NEW CELL PHONE # 571-278-6804

***ll‘"N EW FAX # 505-563_9184..“‘“&."'..'
Blackberry address: 24racin@tmo.blackberry.net

L e B T D A D o e e e B D B e o S S

Karlene K Hale/HCM/USDAFS

Karigne K
Hale/HCM/USDAFS To Sherry Hooper/WOIUSDAFS@FSNOTES
01/17/2008 05:51 PM ce

Subject Re: Medistion — Ith{3)

Thanks Sherry - Il be watching this one with interest. | have one question, should there be mediation, is
the employee allowed 10 have his attorney there and are they aliowed e participate. If so I'm sure that
R10 would need there attorney as weli. I'm just thinking ahead should we proceed. Appreciate your
thoughts. Kariene

Karlene K. Hale

HR Speciatist (Employee/Labor Relations)
Warkforce Effectiveness Unit, HRSC
{907)228-6249

Sherry HooperWO/USDAFS

Sherry Hooper 'WO/USDAFS

tami.trost@ogc.usda.gov
c¢c Denny Bschor/R10/USDAFS@FSNOTES, Forrast

ITHODO 104



February 1. 2008

FROM; Raymond Sheehan
Designated Agency Ethics Ofticial

TO: Tammy Trost
Office of the General Counsel

SUBIECT:  Preposed Termination of Emplovment: Gien Ith. U.S. Forest Service

We have reviewed the materials provided in terms of the Charge and two supporting
Specifications put forth by the Forest Service as its basis for issuing its July 20, 2007, Proposed
Termination of Cimployment to Glen Ith. Wildlife Biologist. Tongass National Forest, Based on
our review. we cannot determine with any level of confidence that Mr. Ith violated any ethical
rules under Specitication 1. We believe. however. that his actions. as allegations under
Specification 2. appear supported and that those actions could have vielated ethical rules,

The Forest Service based its charge of “Tmproper Conduct”™ on the following specitications:

Specification 1: As Wiidlife Biologist on the Scott Peak Project. [Ith] drafted
a “Wildlite and Biological Diversity Resource Report™ dated May 20 20035,
This draft report made recommendations as to the ettect ot proposed land

use alternatives. and was intended for use as an internal deliberative document.
fIth admits] giving a copy of the draft report to Larry Edwards. an official of
Greenpeace and an appellant chailenging the agency’s actions in the Scott Peak
Project. By this unauthorized action vou failed to protect government property
and allowed its use for other than official purposes in a policv disagreement
over which reasonable minds might difter. Standing alone. this specification
would warrant termination of your employment.

Specification 2: Recently. you admitted that vou reviewed. edited. and
approved an article published in the Forest Service Employees for
Environmental Ethics [FSEEE] magazine. In that article you identified
voursell by name as a Forest Service employee working on the Tongass
National T'orest as a manager of wildlife habitat, and you requested monetary
contributions to help fund vour anticipated litigation against the Forest Service.

Specification 1.

In his “Reply to the Proposed Terminatton of Emplovment Tetter.” dated July 27. 2007, Mr. Ith
alleges. with regard to the Wildlite and Biological Diversity Resource Report (“resource report™)
that:

[t]he findings in the resource report were intended to be part of the public
record and become an integral part of the Draft Scott Peak 1118, The
“recommendations” of the wildlife resource report for “removing, avoiding,



or compensating [or any adverse effects,” must be documented in the project’s
Record of Decision. By this direction. the Forest Service Manual requires that
recommendations contained in the wildlite resource report be made public.

Mr. 1th goes on to state that the “Draft EIS is intended to be circulated widely to the public for
review . ..." Inour review, we could not determine whether this statement was correct or not.
[t is not within our scope of authority to determine what documents are properly part of the
Record of Decision in an EIS or what documents wili ultimately be made public. However. that
really is @ moot issue because Mr. Tth then contends that:

I did not retain a copy of the {resource] report. The copy I obtained and sent 1o
Mr. Edwards was obtained through the Alaska Department of Fish and Game
(ADF&G). ADF&G possessed the report because it was part of the collaborative
process that helped produce the report . . . | obtained a copy of the report from
ADF&G at Mr. Edwards™ request only after the publication of the Scott Peals
Record of Decision . . Funderstand that the ADF&G has produced the report

to other members of the pubiic besides myvself, thus contirming that it was not
subject to any deliberative process privilege.

In support of this contention. Mr. Tth provides a Declaration of Andy Stahl. Fxecutive Director of
ADF&G under the Alaska Public Records Act.

While the Report of Investigation contains numerous differing concerns on the part of Forest
Service (ES) emplovees over Mr. Ith's actions. the Specification is limited to giving Mr.
Edwards, a person challenging FS policy decisions. a copy ot the resource report and, in so
doing, failing to protect government property. The closest ethics rule to this allegation would be
under 5 CFR 2635.703, Under that provision. emplovees are prohibited fron. among other
actions. allowing “the improper use of nonpublic intormation to turther his own private interest
or that of another,”™ The problem with the tacts here is that it appears that when Mr. [th obtained
the resource report at the request of Mr. Edwards. the document was publicly available. If
publicly available, Mr. Ith's policy differences with the Forest Service become irrelevant. He is
entitled, as any private citizen in his personal capacity. to participate in public issues in a manner
so long as his actions do not violate law or applicabie rules. To the extent that the Specification
alleges a violation of ethics rules bused solely upon giving a copy of the resource report to Mr.,
Edwards, we see none that apply.

Specification 2,

Here, we believe the facts could support a conclusion that Mr. Ith violated Federal ethical rules.
Misuse of Position. Under 5 CFR 2635.702. an employee generally is prohibited from using his
public office for private gain. Under subsection (a). an employee is prohibited from using his

“Government position or title or any authority associated with his public office in a manner that
is intended to coerce or induce another person . . . to provide any benefit, beneficial or otlierwise.



to himself or to friends. relatives. or persons with whom the employee is affiliated in a
nongovernmental capacify.” 5 CFR 2635.702(a).

In his FSEEE article. Mr. [th clearly 1dentifies himselt by name as having “worked for the Forest
Service for 25 years; the last 5 yvears as a manager of wildlife habitat ... as a Forest Service
employee....” He goes on to provide greater detail on his otficial involvement at the Tongass
National Forest and then finishes with:

Together with I'SELEL, [ filed suit in federal district court in Anchorage. Alaska.
IFSEEL and I need vour help... There is some risk to my career from this lawsuit. ..
Now | hope that you can help us with this case. Please consider making

an extra contribution to FSELE today to help protect the Tongass National Forest,
I sure do appreciate it.

In so doing. we believe that he used not just his Federal employcce status, but his Fedceral position
and experience at the Tongass National Forest as a means to strengthen the legitimacy of his
request for financial support for FSEEE and its litigation. Mr. Ith made his official position ¢lear
i the FSEEE stalement and in his two separate stalenients to the investigator in which he stated
that the purpose of the article was to raise funds for his lawsuit.

Teaching, Speaking and Writing, 5 CFR 2635.807(b) states an employee engaged in writing
as an outside activity shall not use or permit the use of his official title or position to identity him
in connection with his writing activity. In lus statements to the investigator, Mr. Ith stated that
he reviewed, changed and approved the article to be published in the FSEEL magazine. The
article clearly employs his official title and position. Moreover, as the writing is in support of
litigation against the Forest Service, the writing activity clearly was undertaken in his personal
capacity.

Fundraising. While the article seeks fund for titigation. Mr. Ith's article requests that readers
“consider making an extra contribution to FSEEE . .. .7 Under 5 CFR 2635.808(¢)(2). an
employee may engage in fundraising in his personul capacity provided that he does not “[u]se or
permit the use of his official title. position or any authority associated with his public office to
further the fundraising effort . . . .™ Here. there appears no other reason tor providing details as
to Mr. Ith's official position and duties other than to legitimize his request tor additional funds to
FSEEE.

For the above reasons. we believe that the Mr. Iih's actions, as alleged in this Specification.
could have run atoul of ethics rules.



Phone: 703-605-0835

NEW CELL PHONE # 571-278-6804

Kk ¥k kdNEW FAX # 505_563_9184*********t**tt
Blackberry address: 24racinetmo.blackberry.net
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————— Forwarded by Sherry Hooper/WO/USDAFS on 02/14/2008 07:53AM -----

To: "Sherry Hooper" <shooper@fs.fed.us>
From: "McClain, Robert" «RMcClain®OSC.govs
Date: 02/13/2008 06:59PM

Subject: RE: Ith 0OSC Matter

Hi Sherry,

I am guessing that since 2 weeks has passed since you expected the
response from the Office of Ethics, that mediation is probably not of
interest to the agency. I just want to assure this is correct before I
proceed. I am not quite ready to start the investigation because I
have

two other cases I am still working on, but Glen's case will be the next
one I work. If there are any developments to report please let me
know... Thank you Sherry!

Rob

----- Original Message-----

From: Sherry Hooper [mailto:shooperafs.fed.us]
Sent: Friday, January 25, 2008 B:19 AM

To: McClain, Robert

Cc: Melvin Y Shibuya; Ronald Banegas

Subject: Re: Ith 0SC Matter

Hi Rob - I spuke Lo Ray Sheehan of the USDA Office of Ethics. He has
said
he will have the opinion to ue by Wednesday/Thursday next week.

We will start getting these documents together for you. I'm thinking
these

should ke relatively easy to put our hands on. They'll be worth having
when we proceed to mediation. (Melwin)

Before anything is sent to you, I'll touch base with your again,

Thanks much,
Sherry

Lo o St T - L Tl 3o T T T )
Sherry Hooper

Human Capital Management

Branch Chief

Resolution Management

1601 N. Kent St., #600
Arlington, VA 22208

Pheone: 703-605-0835

NEW CELI, PHONE # 571-278-6804

******NEW FAX # 505__563_9184*i**t*ttti*t*f
Blackberry address: 24racin@tmo.blackberry.net
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Hi Tami, please see 0OSC's e-mail below. Now that we are in receipt of
gg:ice of Bthics asgessment we need to discuss next steps. We do need
;Zt back to 08¢ to let them know whether we are going to mediate (not
:E:E that would loock like). Please let me know your thoughts and the
status of the Decision Letter. Thanks in advance.

Ronald J. Banegas

Deputy Director, Human Resources Management
Washington Qffice, HRM

Phcne: (703) 605-0878

Fax: (703) 605-5105

Comments on my Service? Please click on the following link.
http://www.fs. fed. us/hrm/commentcard/

----- Forwarded by Ronald Banegas/WO/USDAFS on 02/14/2008 11:49 AM -----

Sherry
Hooper /WO /USDAFS
To
02/14/2008 07:54 Ronald Banegas/WO/USDAFS@FSNOTES
AM
ce
Subject

Pw: RE: Ith 0OSC Matter

Ron, would you be able to respond to 08C on Ith?
P A PNl Pl 2 DL B D 2D DT D>

Sherry Hooper

Human Capital Management

Branch Chief

Resclution Management

1601 N. Kent St., #6600

Arlington, VA 22209
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SMiniview:

Ronald:

Not to have too many folks in this email. Share with whomever you think
should see this.

We need to put closure to this case. Either we proceed with the proposed T\
adverse action {removal). Or, we drop the case,. \@
USDA

We've gotten a reading from the Department regarding the ethics issue.
I'm told the employee "could (or may) have" violated the fundraising
requlations. Further, he *"could have" released a draft document without
prior authorization.

0sC
The employee has gone to 0SC to seek protection from the agency's adverse
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action. And, 0SC asks if we're receptive to mediation. We said we are. r

However, there is nothing tc mediate because we have not taken adverse /
action against the employee. So what's there to mediate? We have not

even made a decision to take adverse action. If we did, 0SC would have

imposed a stay on the effective date of the action pending its

investigation into whether the adverse action is retaliatory to some

protected disclosure.

We have cooperated with 0SC's request for information. But we sit with no
one knowing what to do. No one seems to know in whose court the ball is.

Action Plan

I recommend Forrest issue the decision letter and force the matter to some
resolution. Whether we mediate the matter of an adverse action allegedly
tainted by a WB complaint, or 0SC issues a finding of no taint.

Or, we remove the employee (if that's Forrest's decision) and do battle in
the MSPB arenma. Or, we go the grievance/arbitration route. Or, we
reverse the proposed action altogether and return the employee to work
with no restrictions.

Harmful Effects of Doing Nothing

We have to do something, else the employee continues on administrative
leave for which there is no end. This matter has gone on long enough and
the toll of waiting for someone to do something threatens to doom this
case, (Stale charges get increasingly difficult to defend.)

Prolonging decision does the parties no good. 0OGC is reluctant to glve
blessings. Their reluctance is noted. But the Region should not be
paralyzed by OGC's hesitance. If Forrest is prepared to make decision, he
should be allowed to act. We've asked the Department for a reading on the
ethics side and they gave us a definite maybe.

We've gotten input from everyone and now it's up tou Forrest. He's
prepared to decide. I'm for letting him. The decision letter has been
with him for moriths and it does neither the agency nor the employee any
good to allow this matter to fester.

I ask for your thoughts {and anyocne else who wants to weigh in on this).

Melvin Y. Shibuya

Chief, L/ER Branch

Phone # (505} 563-9500
Cell # (505} 331-2848
Email: mshibuyva@fs.fed.us
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rereTYer Meivin Y To Forrest Cole/R10/USDAFS@FSNOTES
’
v Shibuya/HCM/USDAFS cc Olieke E Rappe-Daniels/R10/USDAFS@FSNOTES, Karlene
". A 02/21/2008 03:28 PM K Hale/HCMMUSDAFS@FSNOTES
W bce
Andb g b biidd LA,

Subject Fw: ith OSC Matter

Info, Forrest..,

Melvin Y. Shibuya

Chief, L/ER Branch
Phone # {505) 563-9500
Cell # (505) 331-2848

Email: mshibuya@fs.fed.us
—— Forwarded by Melvin Y Shibuya/HCM/USDAFS o 02/21/2008 05:26 PM ---—

"TROST, TAMI
<TAMI. TROST@OGC .USDA. To rbanegas@fs fed.us

Gov> cc mshibuya@fs.fed.us, shooper@fs.fed.us,
02/20/2008 03:34 PM kburgers@fs.fed.us, "LELAND, ARLEAN"
<ARLEAN.LELAND@OGC.USDA.GOV>, "MILLET,
THOMAS" <THOMAS MIL| ET@OGC.USDA GOV>
Subject RE: (th OSC Matter

ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATION - NOT FOR RELEASE
Ron,

After discussions with Arlean Leland, we have decided that the Forest
Service could likely sustain a longer suspension than I previously
advised. If you want to reduce the removal to a 45-day suspension, we
think that is defensible given the new ethics opinion. Please feel free
to contact me if vou wish to discuss this further. Thanks.

Tami

Tami Trost, Apsistant General Counsel

Civil Rights Peclicy, Compliance & Counsel Division
Office of the General Counsel

U.5. bDepartment of Agriculture

1400 Independence Avenue, SW Room 3312-§
Washington, DC 20250

telephone: {202}690-3353

facsimile: (202}720-7524

e-mail; tami.trost@usda.gov

The information contained in this message is attorney-client privileged,
confidential, and attorney work product information intended only for
the use of the individuals named above. If the reader of this message
is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
digssemination, distribution, or copying of Lhis communication is
gtrictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error,
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please immediately notify the sender by telephone or e-mail and
permanently delete the message from all gervers and backup instruments.
Thank you.

----- Original Message-----

From: TROST, TAMI

Sent: Tuesday, February 19, 2008 3:53 PM

To: 'rbanegas@fs.fed.us’

Cc: mshibuya®fs.fed.us; shooperefs.fed.us; kburgersefs.fed.us
Subject: RE: Ith 0SC Matter

ARTTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATION - NOT FOR RELEASE

Ron,

I see no problem with mediating the 0SC complaint. The ethics opinion
makes our case for discipline stronger, but it does not overcome the
lack of progressive discipline in this case. I stand by my previous
cpiniou of November 21, 2007, calling tor a reduction to a l4-day
suspension. Please let me know if I can be of any further assistance.
Thanks.

Tami

Tami Trost, Assistant General Counsel

Civil Rights Policy, Compliance & Counsel Division
Cffice of the General Counsel

U.S. Department of Agriculture

1400 Independence Avenue, SW Room 3312-5
Washington, DC 20250

telephone: {202}6350-3993
facsimile: (202)720-7524
e-mail: tami.trusl@usda.gov

The information contained in this message is attorney-client privileged,
confidential, and attorney work product information intended only for
the uge of the individuals named above. If the reader of this message
is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is
strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error,
please immediately notify the sender by telephone or e-mail and
permanently delete the message from all servers and backup instruments.
Thank you.

----- Original Message-----

From: rbanegas®fs.fed.us [mailto:rbanegas@fs.fed.us]

Sent: Thursday, February 14, 2008 12:21 PM

To: TROST, TAMI

Cc: mshibuyaefs.fed.us; shooper@fs.fed.us; kburgers@fs.fed.us
Subject: Fw: Ith 0OSC Matter
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PHILLIPS

LAW GROUP

a profetsonal mcted how iy compomy:

IoHN W PinLLirs

(206) 382-0163

fax (206) 38261068
Jphilfipstaiphillipstaw. com
www_jphiflipsfaw com

February 27. 2008

Via Facsimile (907) 772-5995
and E-mail: csavage@fs.fed.us

Mr. Chris Savage

District Ranger
Petersburg Ranger District
PO Box 1328

Petersburg, AK 99833

Re: Mr. Glen 1th
Dear Mr. Savage:

I write on behalf of my client, Mr. Glen Ith. Glen has informed me that the Forest
Service plans 1o eliminate Mr. Ith’s position as a district wildlife biologist and that Mr.
Ith must proceed to apply for a different position through priority placement in the Pre-
WRAPS placement plan. This would seem a hopeless endeavor for Mr. Ith in light of his
current status with the Forest Service.

As you are well aware, on July 20, 2007, you personally delivered to Mr. Ith a
letter in which the Forest Service proposed to terminate him, placed him on
administrative leave and instructed him not to access agency property without specific
authorization. Mr. Ith responded 1o each of the Forest Service’s false bases for
termination. In response the Forest Service has done nothing, but warehouse Mr. lth
away from the Forest Service. With such a termination letier hanging over Mr. Ith's
head, it would be utterly futile for Mr. Ith to seek placement anywhere else within the
Forest Service.

It 1s readity apparent that the Forest Service has embarked on a strategy of
“terminating Mr. Ith without actually terminating him,” in the vague hope that he will
disappear and the Forest Service will not create an appealable event. There is precedent. . .0



Mr. Chris Savage
February 27, 2008
Page 2

for this kind of illicit conduct by the Forest Service, as in the case of Forest Service
cmployee Mary Dalton, who the Forest Service “surplused” in 1997, soon after she
appealed a Forest Service timber sale when her conclusions regarding environmental
impact were simply ignored. Mr. Ith, like Ms. Dalton, has every intention to vindicate his
rights, notwithstanding this strategy.

If the Forest Service withdraws its July 20, 2007, letter of proposed termination
and permits Mr. Ith to return to work, he will consider applying for priority placement.
By failing to do so, the Forest Service will have doomed any chance Mr. Ith has of
vblaining another placement in the Forest Service. Mr. Ith will not be put in such an
untenable position. P

' !

Very truly yod;s,
PHILLIPYLAW GROUP, pLLC
\\‘ !
John W. Phillips

\ ;

cc: Mr. Robert McClain, OSC Investigator \ /
y
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U.S. OFFICE OF SPECIAL COUNSEL ; ’5
1361 Clay Street, Suite 1220N \
Oakinad, Caiifornia 24€13-5317
Tel: (510) G37-3464
Faxz (510) $37-3474

San Reaneleco Bay Avea Ficld Office

April 9, 2008

Sherry Hooper, Branch Chief
Reseluticn Management

U.S. Forest Service

Human Capital Manapement

1601 North Kent Street, Sujte 500
Arlingtor, VA 22209

Re: OSC File No. MA-07-2530 (Glen Ith)
™ Decar Ms. Hooper;

We were very sorry to learn of the recent desth of U.S. Forest Service Wildlife
Biologist Glen Ith. As you know, Mr. Ith had filed a complaint with the Office of Special
Counsel (OSC), Under the present circumstances, we have decided to close that
complaint without further action,

We appreciute your cooperation during the processing of Mr. Ith's complaint. If
you have any questions or need further information, you can contact me at (510) 637-
3464, ext, 5230, rvenier(@osc.ggv, or at the above address.

Sincecely,

S\

Rachel A Venier
Allomey
Investigation and Prosecution Division
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